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GENERAL PROJECT NOTES

DIVISION 01 - GENERAL REQUIREMENTS

013000 — ADMINISTRATIVE REQUIREMENTS

001 Contractor shall be responsible for verification and coordination of sub-contractors work to secure compliance with the drawings and specifications.

002 Safety: In accordance with generally accepted construction practices, Contractor will be solely and completely responsible for conditions of job site, including safety of all persons
and property during performance of this work. This requirement will apply continuously and not be limited to normal working hours.

003 Per Document AIA A201, Sections 3.12.6 and 3.12.8, by submitting shop drawings, product data, samples and similar submittals, the Contractor represents to the Owner and the
Architect that Contractor has reviewed and approved them with the appropriate stamp and determined that the submitted items conform to the contract documents. The work shall be in
accordance with approved submittals except that the Contractor shall not be relieved of responsibility for deviations from requirements of the Contract Documents by the Architect's
approval of shop drawings, product data, samples or similar submittals unless the Contractor has specifically informed the Architect in writing of such deviation at the time of submittal and
the Architect has given written approval to the specific deviation as a minor change in work or a change order or change directive has been issued authorizing the deviation.

004 When the contractor considers the work to be substantially complete, he/she shall submit to the Architect a comprehensive list of items to be completed or corrected prior to final
payment. Failure to include an item on such list does not void any items which are required by the contract documents. The Architect reserves the right to add any additional items to the
list for the contractor to complete before final payment.

005 The Contractor shall agree to warranty all work for a period of one year from the date of Substantial Completion. During this period of time the Contractor agrees to remedy any
defects in their work and pay for any resultant damages to other work. This warranty shall apply to the work of all trades and sub-contractors.

006 The Architect shall not be responsible for the means, methods, techniques, sequences or procedures of construction selected by the Contractor.

007 It shall be the responsibility of the Owner to observe construction and verify that the work described in the Construction Documents is complied with in the event the Architect is not
retained for observation services. At the time of this printing the Architect has not been retained for Construction Observation services.

008 Geotechnical services shall be provided by the Owner. All additional “Special Inspections” required by the governing authorities shall be the responsibility of this contractor.

014000 — QUALITY REQUIREMENTS

001 The Contractor shall obtain all required permits and inspections unless indicated otherwise.

002 All work shall conform to the current building code, and all applicable laws, rules, regulations and ordinances or governing authorities. In case of conflict the most restrictive shall not
limit their applicability.

003 The term “provide” when used shall mean “furnish and install” unless noted otherwise.

004 Provide blocking in walls, ceilings, etc. wherever items will be attached to these surfaces. (i.e. toilet accessories, wall mounted door stops, fixtures, casework, handrails, etc.)

005 Provide firestopping between open vertical partitions and horizontal spaces above finished ceiling. Provide firestopping at all locations required by governing codes and authorities.
Contact building inspector for inspection of all firestopping prior to installation of any material which will conceal the firestopping.

006 Soil bearing for all foundations shall be verified by a geotechnical engineer.

007 At all stairways, the leading two inches of the tread shall have visual contrast of dark-on-light or light-on-dark from the remainder of the tread.

008 The design of the fire alarm system (if required) and any fire suppression system (if required) shall be the responsibility of the Contractor. The Contractor shall size the systems per
any governing codes/authorities and in accordance with good general engineering practice. All piping, wiring and ductwork shall be run concealed in finished spaces. Where necessary, the
Contractor shall construct bulkheads and duct enclosures where indicated on drawings to conceal items. The Contractor shall submit drawings showing proposed ductwork runs and any
bulkheads or duct enclosures that may be necessary prior to the start of construction. The Owner reserves the right to relocate any bulkheads or duct enclosures that are determined to be
detrimental to the design or functioning of the interior spaces. Lower ceilings as required to install new MEP items. Coordinate lower ceilings and bulkheads with Owner/Architect.

009 Ifthere is a conflict on the drawings the most stringent/expensive/greatest quantity shall apply.

010 No damaged, scratched, dented items/products, etc. will be accepted at final installation. All items shall be corrected at the expense of the Contractor.

015000 — TEMPORARY FACILITIES AND CONTROLS

001 Contractor is responsible for providing any temporary water, sanitary services, electrical service, heating and trash removal as needed to complete the work.
002 Temporarily brace structural components as required to maintain stability until complete and functioning as a designed unit.

003 Fumes and dust shall be controlled so as to prevent any harmful or undesirable effects in the surrounding area.

016000 — PRODUCT REQUIREMENTS

001 Provide products that comply with the Contract Documents, are undamaged and unless otherwise indicated, are new at time of installation.

002 Provide products complete with accessories, trim, finish, fasteners and other items needed for a complete installation and indicated use and effect.

003 Deliver, store and handle products using means and methods that will prevent damage, deterioration and loss, including theft and vandalism. Comply with manufacturer’s written
instructions.

017000 — EXECUTION AND CLOSEOUT REQUIREMENTS

001 Upon completion of the work and before acceptance by the Owner/Architect, thoroughly clean the areas affected by the work. Remove all surplus construction material or debris
resulting from the work and legally dispose of the same off site.

002 Clean all interior and exterior glass surfaces immediately prior to turning over to Owner.

017300 — EXECUTION

001 Shore, brace and support structural elements during cutting and patching. Do not cut and patch structural elements in a manner that could change their load-carrying capacity or
increase deflection.

002 Do not cut and patch other construction elements or components in a manner that could change their load-carrying capacity, that results in reducing their capacity to perform as
intended, or that results in increased maintenance or decreased operational life or safety.

003 Do not cut and patch construction in a manner that results in visual evidence of cutting and patching. Do not cut and patch exposed construction in a manner that would, in the
Architect’s opinion, reduce the building’s aesthetic qualities. Remove and replace construction that has been cut and patched in a visually unsatisfactory manner.

004 Cutting: Cut in-place construction by sawing, drilling, breaking, chipping, grinding and similar operations, including excavation, using methods least likely to damage elements
retained or adjoining construction.

005 Patching: Patch construction by filling, repairing, refinishing, closing up and similar operations following performance of other work. Patch with durable seams that are as invisible as
practicable.

006 Clean project site and work areas daily, including common areas. Dispose of materials lawfully.

007 Provide final protection and maintain conditions that ensure installed Work is without damage or deterioration at time of Substantial Completion.

DIVISION 02 - EXISTING CONDITIONS

022000 — ASSESSMENT

001 Commencement of work by the Contractor shall signify the acceptance of the site conditions.

002 Area and dimensions: It shall be the responsibility of the Contractor(s) to verify all area takeoffs and dimensions by making their own field measurements before starting work or
ordering materials.

003 The Contractor shall verify at the job site, all dimensions and conditions shown on the drawings and within the Contract Documents and shall notify the Architect of any
discrepancies, omissions and/or conflicts before proceeding with the project. All discrepancies shall be resolved before starting work or ordering materials.

004 The Contractor shall not scale drawings, written dimensions shall govern. Large scale drawings shall govern over small scale drawings. Field verify existing conditions where no
dimensions exist.

005 All dimensions to new construction are to face of concrete, face of masonry, face of stud or column centerline unless noted otherwise. Any dimension noted as ‘clear’ is from finished
face to finished face.

006 Contractor shall verify location of all existing utilities. Take precautions as necessary to protect them. Repair all utilities damaged during construction at no cost to the Owner.
007 Field verify all existing dimensions.

GENERAL PROJECT NOTES - TECHNICAL SPECIFICATIONS

DIVISION 04 - MASONRY

042000 — UNIT MASONRY
001 Concrete masonry units to be normal weight with minimum average net-area compressive strength of 1900 psi
002 Brick masonry shall have minimum average net-area compressive strength of 3500 psi.
003 Control/expansion joints in concrete masonry units and brick shall be 3/8” wide and installed at 24’-0” o.c. max. unless indicated otherwise on the drawings. Joints shall receive
backing rod and caulk.
004 Mortar type shall be per the following applications:
a.) Masonry below grade or in contact with earth, use Type M
b.) Reinforced masonry, use Type S

c.) Exterior, above-grade, load bearing and non-load bearing walls; interior load bearing and non-load bearing walls; and other applications where another type is not indicated, use

Type N.
005 Horizontal joint reinforcing for single wythe concrete masonry to be hot dip galvanized 9 gage ladder type placed at 16" o.c. vertically unless noted otherwise. Lap reinforcing 6”
minimum. Discontinue reinforcing at movement joints.
006 Adjustable masonry-veneer anchorsfties to be hot dip galvanized. Attach through wall sheathing to wall framing. Anchors shall allow vertical adjustment but resist tension and
compression forces. Size wire ties to extend at least halfway through veneer but with at least 5/8-inch cover on outside face. Outer ends of wires are bent 90 degrees and extend 2 inches
parallel to face of veneer.
007 Thru-wall flashing shall be asphalt-coated copper - 7 0z./sq. ft.
a.) At masonry veneer walls, extend flashing through veneer, across air space and up face of sheathing at least 8 inches with upper edge tucked under building wrap/paper, lapping at least
4 inches.
b.) At multi-wythe masonry wall, including cavity walls, extend flashing through outer wythe, turned up a minimum of 4 inches, and extend 1-1/2 inches into the inner wythe
c.) At lintels and shelf angles, extend flashing a minimum of 6 inches into masonry at each end. At heads and sills, extend flashing 6 inches at ends and turn up not less than 2 inches to
form end dams.
d.) Install stainless steel drip edge beneath flexible flashing at exterior face of wall. Metal drip edge shall extend no less than 3 inches into the wall and be set in mastic or sealant. Stop
flexible flashing 1/2 inch back from outside face of wall and adhere flexible flashing to top of metal drip edge. Metal drip edge shall be turned down ¥; inch.
008 Provide free draining mesh material (“Mortar Net” by Heckman Building Products or equal) at all thru-wall flashing locations.
009 Weep/Vent Products: Install at 24” o.c. using one of the following, unless otherwise indicated:
a.) Wicking material: Absorbent rope, made from cotton, 1/4 to 3/8 inch in diameter, in length required to extend 18 inches in cavity between wythes. Cut flush with exterior face of
masonry.
b.) Cellular Plastic Weep/Vent: One piece, flexible extrusion made from UV-resistant polypropylene copolymer, full height and width of head joint and depth 1/8” less than depth of outer
wythe, in color selected from manufacturer’s standard.
010 Masonry construction and materials shall conform to all requirements of “Specifications for Masonry Structures (ACI 530.1/ASCE 6-88)" except as modified by the requirements of
these contract documents.
011  Grout for bond beams and for filling hollow block: Concrete grout complying with ASTM C476 with fine aggregate and with minimum compressive strength of 3000 psi at 28 days.
Place grout carefully around all reinforcing to fill all voids.
012 Reinforcing steel: ASTM A615, 60 ksi yield, Size and number of bars in bond beams as shown on drawings. Lap all bars a length equal to 48 bar diameters minimum.
013 Provide prefabricated “L” and T” shaped horizontal joint reinforcing at wall intersections.
014 Running bond pattern shall be used for all masonry work. Tool all joints concave.
015 Unless noted otherwise on plans, under lintels, bearing plates, beams, etc., fill cells with Grout, 3 courses minimum below bearing.
016  All reinforcing steel shall be supported and fastened to approved positioners located at 192 bar diameters maximum spacing to prevent displacement during the placement of grout.
017 Provide lap splices of length equal to 48 bar diameters for all reinforcing unless noted otherwise.
018 At masonry control joints, use concrete masonry units with sash notch in ends aligned vertically over each notch in ends of units below. Install hard rubber control joint strip vertically
in notched block to tie the two sides of the joint together. Rake mortar from the vertical control joints for caulking.
019 Atall pre-cast concrete sills, heads, copings, etc. rake each joint and caulk.

DIVISION 05 - METALS

051000 — STRUCTURAL METAL FRAMING

001 All miscellaneous metal fabrications, lintels, structural steel, etc. exposed to the exterior shall be galvanized unless noted otherwise.

002 All anchor bolts and expansion bolts shall be galvanized steel bolts of the sizes shown on drawings or, if not shown, as required to carry superimposed loads.

003 Framing connectors specified on the drawings shall be galvanized steel metal connectors manufactured by the Simpson Strong Tie Company and shall be fastened as specified in
the Simpson Product and Instruction Manual to carry the maximum allowable load of the connectors.

05521 — PIPE AND TUBE RAILINGS
001 At exterior locations, core drill and set pipe in non-shrink, non-metallic grout, minimum 6” embedment. Make sure drilled hole is dust free. Prep hole with Acryl 60 primer. Provide
sloping silicone sealant around pipe penetrations to keep water out.

DIVISION 06 - WOOD, PLASTICS AND COMPOSITES

062000 — FINISH CARPENTRY

001 Provide and install a minimum of four (4) cabinet screws per cabinet. The use of drywall screws is strictly forbidden. Provide blocking as required to support cabinet.

002 Install cabinets without distortion so doors and drawers fit openings properly and are accurately aligned. Adjust hardware to center doors and drawers in openings and to provide
unencumbered operation. Complete installation of hardware and accessory items as indicated.

003  Anchor securely by screwing through corner blocks of base cabinets or other supports into underside of countertop.

004 Complete fabrication, including assembly, finishing and hardware application, to maximum extent possible before shipment to project site. Disassemble components only as
necessary for shipment and installation. Where necessary for fitting at site, provide ample allowance for scribing, trimming and fitting.

005 Laminate cladding for exposed surfaces: High-pressure decorative laminate GRADE HGS. Color as selected by Owner from laminate manufacturer's matte, suede or equivalent
finish.

006 Examine substrates and conditions, with Installer present, for compliance with requirements for installation tolerances and other conditions affecting performance of the work.
Proceed with installation only after unsatisfactory conditions have been corrected.

007 Install woodwork level, plumb, true and straight. Shim as required with concealed shims. Install level and plumb (including tops) to a tolerance of 1/8 inch in 96 inches.

008 Scribe and cut woodwork to fit adjoining work, refinish cut surfaces and repair damaged finish at cuts.

009 Anchor woodwork to anchors or blocking built in or directly attached to substrates. Secure with countersunk, concealed fasteners and blind nailing as required for complete
installation. Use fine finishing nails or finishing.

010 Install with minimum number of joints possible, using full-length pieces (from maximum length of lumber available) to greatest extent possible. Do not use pieces less than 60 inches
long, except where shorter single-length pieces are necessary. Scarf running joints and stagger in adjacent and related members.

DIVISION 07 - THERMAL AND MOISTURE PROTECTION

072000 - THERMAL AND MOISTURE PROTECTION

001 Insulation shall have a flame-spread index of not more than 25 and a smoke-developed rating of not more than 450 for both concealed and exposed installations. In concealed
applications of Type lI, IV, or V construction, insulation facing is not required to comply flame spread and smoke developed ratings where insulation is in direct contact with the surface
material of the wall, floor, or ceiling.

076000 — FLASHING AND SHEET METAL
001  All prefinished metal flashing, counter flashing, drip edges, valley flashing, etc. shall be .032 inch aluminum.
002 Install step flashing and counter-flashing as required at all masonry intersections with different materials (i.e. chimneys). Let counter-flashing into brick.

077000 — ROOF SPECIALTIES

001 Gutters shall be residential aluminum with ogee profile with concealed support straps at 24" o.c. maximum, 6" wide. Provide expansion joint at maximum 30'-0" o.c. Gutters shall be
painted with Kynar paint - 10 year finish warranty. Downspouts shall be residential aluminum with support brackets at maximum 6'-0" o.c. vertically, 3"x4" profile. Downspouts shall be
painted with Kynar paint.

078000 - FIRE AND SMOKE PROTECTION

001 Provide penetration firestopping that is produced and installed to resist spread of fire according to requirements indicated, resist passage of smoke and other gases, and maintain
original fire-resistance rating of construction penetrated. Penetration firestopping systems shall be compatible with one another, with the substrates forming openings, and with penetrating
items if any.

002 Install penetration firestopping to comply with manufacturer’s written installation instructions and published drawings for products and applications indicated.

003 Where required, provide fire-resistive joint systems that are produced and installed to resist spread of fire according to requirements indicated, resist passage of smoke and other
gases, and maintain original fire-resistance rating of assemblies in or between which fire-resistive joint systems are installed. Fire-resistive joint systems shall accommodate building
movements without impairing their ability to resist the passage of fire and hot gases.

079000 — JOINT PROTECTION
001 For interior joints to be painted such as around door frames and where different materials to be painted meet: Acrylic latex caulking by Porter, Tremco or Dap
002 For exterior joints and for interior and exterior joints around louvers, windows, masonry control joints, etc.: Tremco Dymonic or Sonneborn Sonolastic NP 1 sealant. At control joints
in masonry and elsewhere as required, install foam backer rod behind sealants.
003 Exterior Joints: (B.O.D. Dow Corning or equal)
a.) Perimeters of exterior openings where frames meet exterior fagade (i.e. precast, masonry, EIFS, stucco, etc.): Dow Corning 795 Silicone Building Sealant OR Dow Corning
756 SMS Building Sealant.
b.) Expansion and control joints (for exterior surfaces indicated):
Cast-in-place concrete: Dow Corning 790 Silicone Building Sealant
Architectural precast: Dow Corning 790 Silicone Building Sealant
Unit masonry walls: Dow Corning 790 Silicone Building Sealant OR Dow Corning 795 Silicone Building Sealant.
Architectural composite metal panels (ACM): Dow Corning 756 SMS Building Sealant.
Granite or Limestone: Dow Corning 790 Silicone Building Sealant OR Dow Corning 756 SMS Building Sealant OR Dow Corning 795 Silicone Building Sealant.
Marble or sensitive stone surfaces: Dow Corning 756 SMS Building Sealant.
Coping joints and Coping-to-fagade joints: Dow Corning 795 Silicone Building Sealant OR Dow Corning 756 SMS Building Sealant.
8. Cornice and wash: Dow Corning 795 Silicone Building Sealant.
c.) Expansion/control joints in Exterior Insulation Finish Systems (EIFS): Dow Corning 790 Silicone Building Sealant.
d.) Joints between EIFS and adjacent non-porous materials: Dow Corning 795 Silicone Building Sealant OR Dow Corning 791 Silicone Waterproofing Sealant.
e.) Exterior joints in horizontal concrete surfaces:
1. Precast and Cast-in-Place Concrete: Dow Corning NS (non-sag) Parking Structure Sealant OR Dow Corning FC (fast-cure) Parking Structure Sealant (also self-
leveling) OR Dow Corning SL (self-leveling) Parking Structure Sealant
2. Unit Pavers, Granite Pavers, Brick Masonry Pavers: Dow Corning 790 Silicone Building Sealant.
f.) Concealed internal metal-to-metal seals (i.e., flashings, formed metal copings, curtainwall systems, etc.): Dow Corning 791 Silicone Weatherproofing Sealant OR Dow
Corning 795 Silicone Building Sealant.
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004 Interior Joints: (B.O.D. Dow Corning or equal)
a.) Interior perimeters of exterior openings: Dow Corning 791 Silicone Waterproofing Sealant.
b.) Expansion or control joints: On the interior of the following exterior elements:
c.) Cast-in-place concrete walls: Dow Corning 790 Silicone Building Sealant OR Dow Corning Contractors Concrete Sealant
d.) Architectural precast: Dow Corning 790 Silicone Building Sealant OR Dow Corning Contractors Concrete Sealant.
e.) Unit masonry walls: Dow Corning 795 Silicone Building Sealant.
f.) Expansion and control joints in interior floor surfaces: Dow Corning NS (non-sag) Parking Structure Sealant OR flexible epoxy joint filler for wheeled traffic on industrial
floors.
g.) Joints of underside of precast of cast-in place concrete: Dow Corning 790 Silicone Building Sealant
h.) Perimeters of interior frames: Dow Corning 791 Silicone Weatherproofing Sealant OR Dow Corning Contractors Weatherproofing Sealant
i.) Interior masonry vertical control joints: Dow Corning 795 Silicone Building Sealant OR Dow Corning Contractors Concrete Sealant.
j.) Bath, tile, tub and shower enclosures and fixtures: Dow Corning 786 Mildew Resistant Silicone Sealant
k.) Exposed control joints in gypsum board: siliconized/acrylic latex sealant.
l.) Exposed and non-exposed acoustical applications in gypsum board: acoustical sealant.

005 1. Caulk the following locations:
1a. Joints between wood trim and wall surfaces
1b. Joints between abutting pieces of wood trim where not tight.
1c. Perimeter joints of exterior openings.
1d. Open cracks at intersecting walls.
1e. Joints between plumbing fixtures and adjoining walls, floors and counters.
1f. Joints between dissimilar materials.
1g. Other joints where indicated or necessary for weathertight/watertight/airtight installation.
1h. Under all window stools to drywall
2. Provide caulking with the following characteristics:
2a. All interior locations unless noted otherwise; Latex caulk complying with ASTM C 834, Type P, Grade NF or better.
2b. All bathrooms, kitchen counters and exterior locations: Single-Component Mildew-Resistant Acid-Curing Silicone Sealant (Dow Corning 786 Mildew Resistant, GE Silicone
Sanitary SCS1700 or equal)
3. Provide backing materials where recommended, or required, by caulking manufacturer.
006 Provide joint sealants, backings and other related materials that are compatible with one another and with joint substrates under conditions of service and application, as
demonstrated by joint-sealant manufacturer, based on testing and field experience.
007 Provide sealant backings of material that are nonstaining; are compatible with joint substrates, sealants, primers and other joint fillers; and are approved for applications indicated by
sealant manufacturer based on field experience and laboratory testing.
008 Comply with joint-sealant manufacturer's written installation instructions for products and applications indicated, unless more stringent requirements apply.
009 Comply with recommendations in ASTM C 1193 for use of joint sealants as applicable to materials, applications, and conditions indicate.
010 Interior joints in vertical surfaces and horizontal nontraffic surfaces: Latex
011  Mildew resistant interior joints in vertical surfaces and horizontal nontraffic surfaces: Mildew resistant, single component, nonsag, neutral curing, Silicone.
012 Caulk colors shall be similar to adjacent material. Consult architect on final color selection.

DIVISION 08 — OPENINGS

081000 — DOORS AND FRAMES

001 Metal door frames shall be galvanized (at exterior locations), primed and painted 16 gage steel frames fabricated of full-welded unit construction with exposed welds ground smooth.
Face of frames shall be 2” at jambs and 4” at heads to work with masonry coursing. Reinforce frames as required for hardware and furnish al required anchors. Install frames in
accordance with manufacturer's recommendations.

087100 - DOOR HARDWARE
001 Al hardware shall be heavy duty, commercial grade. All locksets and latchsets shall have levers complying with handicap requirements. Install all hardware in accordance with
manufacturer's recommendations. Key and masterkey locks as directed by Owner

088000 — GLAZING
001 Safety glazing shall be installed in the following locations:
1. Glazing in swinging doors except jalousies.
2. Glazing in fixed and sliding panels of sliding door assemblies and panels in sliding and bifold closet door assemblies.
3. Glazing in storm doors.
4. Glazing in unframed swinging doors.
5. Glazing in doors and enclosures for hot tubs, whirlpools, saunas, steam rooms, bathtubs and showers. Glazing in any part of a building wall enclosing these compartments where
the bottom exposed edge of the glazing is less than 60 inches measured vertically above any standing or walking surface.
6. Glazing, in an individual fixed or operable panel adjacent to a door where the nearest vertical edge is  within a 24-inch arc of the door in a closed position and  whose bottom
edge is less than 60 inches above the floor or walking surface.
7. Glazing in an individual fixed or operable panel, other than those locations described in items 5 and 6 above, that meets all of the following conditions:
7a Exposed area of an individual pane larger than 9 square feet.
7b Bottom edge less than 18 inches above the floor.
7c Top edge more than 36 inches above the floor.
7d One or more walking surfaces within 36 inches horizontally of the glazing.
8. All glazing in railings regardless of an area or height above a walking surface. Included are structural baluster panels and nonstructural infill panels.
9. Glazing adjacent to stairways, landings and ramps within 36 inches horizontally of a walking surface when the exposed surface of the glass is less than 60 inches above the plane
of the adjacent walking surface.
10. Glazing adjacent to stairways within 60 inches horizontally of the bottom tread of a stairway in any direction when the exposed surface of the glass is less than 60 inches above
the nose of the tread.
002 All bedroom windows shall have the minimum criteria:
1a. The window shall have a minimum net clear opening of 5.7 square feet.
1b. The window shall have a minimum net clear opening height of 24 inches.
1¢. The window shall have a minimum net clear opening width of 20 inches.
1d. The window shall be operational from the inside of the room without the use of keys, tools or special knowledge.
1e. The window sill shall not be higher than 44” inches AFF.
003 All gaps between the window frame/unit and the adjacent wall shall be filled with low-rise expanding foam insulation.

DIVISION 09 - FINISHES

092000 — PLASTER AND GYPSUM BOARD
001  All drywall joints shall be taped with paper tape, open mesh tape is not permitted.
002 Provide continuous metal edge (USG #801-A) at all exposed panel edges and intersection with non-gypsum surfaces. J-stop moldings are not permitted.
003 Provide gypsum board control joint at 20-0" 0.c. maximum, unless noted otherwise, in continuous wall or ceiling lengths
004 Finish gypsum panels to levels indicated below:
a.) Level 1: Ceiling plenum areas, concealed areas, and where indicated.
b.) Level 2: Panels that are substrate for tile
c.) Level 4: All panel surfaces exposed to view
005 Moisture-Resistant Paperless Gypsum Board (PGB) and Paper-faced Moisture Resistant Gypsum Board shall be provided as follows.
a.) Moisture-Resistant Paperless Gypsum Board (PGB) shall provided in the following areas:
+ Behind kitchen sinks and bathroom/toilet room sinks to a height of approximately 3 inches above base cabinet.
+ Shower walls where the PGB will not have an exposed finish except 6 inches beyond shower and tub jambs (floor to top of tub surround or 6 inches above shower nipple and this
may be cased with water and rot-resistant trim).
Behind toilets and the space between a tub/shower enclosure and to the top of toilet tanks must be covered as it is a high failure point specifically covered by PGB.
PGB shall only be located on ceilings that bathroom or toilet rooms are above.
On walls less than 4 feet from sprinkler service controls and water service lines located in service rooms.
Where indicated on drawings
b.) Paper-faced Moisture Resistant Gypsum Board shall be in the following areas:

Within 4 feet horizontally and vertically of any water source, except directly behind sinks, tub, and shower surrounds and behind toilets where PGB will be installed.
Within 4 feet in any direction behind laundry/clothes washing machines, water heaters, water meters, etc.
At all walls in bathrooms where PGB is not installed.
Behind public drinking fountains.
+  Where indicated on drawings
006 Install fiberglass reinforced concrete board behind all areas to receive tile.
007 Gypsum board shall comply with ASTM C36
008 Screws in types and lengths as recommended by drywall manufacturer. No nails allowed.
009 All purpose, ready-mixed compound with reinforcing tape at seams.
010 Casing beads, corner beads, etc. shall be metal (plastic or vinyl is not permitted).
011 Steel drill screws: ASTM C 1002.
012 NO NAILS ARE PERMITTED.
013 Install gypsum board continuous behind all bulkheads and drop down ceilings.

093100 — THIN-SET TILING

001 Install a crack isolation membrane under subsurface of thin-set tile. Follow manufacturer’'s recommendations for proper installation Refer to ANSI A118.12 for additional guidelines

(RedGard Waterproofing and Crack Prevention Membrane)

002 Install movement joints in ceramic tile under the following guidelines:

a.) Interior — 200" to 25™-0” in each direction.

b.) Interior tilework exposed to direct sunlight or moisture — 8'-0” — 12’-0” in each direction

c.) Where tilework abuts restraining surfaces
All expansion, control, construction, cold and seismic joints in the structure should continue through the tilework, including such joints at vertical surfaces. Joints through structural
joints must never be narrower than the structural joint.

099000 — PAINTING AND COATING

001  All surfaces to be painted shall be prepped in accordance with the paint manufacturer’'s recommendations to full coverage. Prime all surfaces in accordance with the paint
manufacturer’'s recommendations. All surfaces to receive one primer coat and two finish coats.

002 Painting work includes applying a paint coating as scheduled on drawings to walls, doors, frames, trim, etc. Paint all surfaces. Products shall be high quality products as
manufactured by Porter, Benjamin Moore, Glidden or Sherwin Williams. Colors shall be selected from color charts of manufacturer.

003 Paint shall be applied in separate coats. Sand between coats as required for smooth finish. Apply additional topcoats if required to provide a smooth even finish or if required to
provide complete coverage of substrates.

004  Apply paint in accordance with manufacturer’'s recommendations. Take care to avoid danger of fire. Remove oily or solvent coated rags daily. Mask adjoining surfaces, protect
against areas from damage and touch up all paint as required.

005 Apply paints to produce surface films without cloudiness, spotting, holidays, laps, brush marks, roller tracking, runs, sags, ropiness, or other surface imperfections. Cut in sharp lines
and color breaks.

006 Use applicators and techniques suited for paint and substrate indicated.

007 Provide materials for use within each paint system that are compatible with one another and substrates indicated, under conditions of service and application as demonstrated by
manufacturer, based on testing and field experience.

008 Interior doors/trim shall have one of the following finishes: Painted — primed once, with two-coat satin or semi-gloss finish on all sides and faces.

009 Interior walls shall be primed once, with two-coat finish with eggshell finish unless noted otherwise. Use gloss, semi-gloss or satin finish for bathrooms, laundry and kitchens.
010 Interior ceilings paint sheen shall be flat unless noted otherwise.

011 All paints and coatings to be low VOC

DIVISION 10 - SPECIALTIES

001 Provide the following toilet accessories in first floor restrooms as manufactured by Bobrick. Equal products by Bradley may also be used. Bobrick model numbers are given below.
.) 24" x 36" Mirror - #B-165 2436

) Toilet tissue dispenser - #B-288

) 36" Grab bar - #B-6806

) 42" Grab bar - #B-6806

) 18" Grab bar - #B-6806

) Paper towel dispenser - #B-262
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THIS DOCUMENT, AND THE IDEAS AND DESIGNS INCORPORATED HEREIN, AS AN INSTRUMENT OF PROFESSIONAL SERVICE, IS THE PROPERTY OF PCA ARCHITECTURE, P.S.C., AND IS NOT TO BE USED IN

WHOLE OR IN PART FOR ANY OTHER PROJECT, WITHOUT THE WRITTEN AUTHORIZATION OF PCA ARCHITECTURE, P.S.C., COPYRIGHT 1986-2021: PCA ARCHITECTURE, P.S.C,, ALL RIGHTS RESERVED.

LEED for Homes v4 Low-rise Notes for Plans

IP Credit 1.3 (option 3) — Trades Training
1. At the onset of construction organize a LEED trades training moderated by LEED Green Rater and/or Provider-QAD.
2. Following trades to attend - GC Project Manager, GC Site Superintendent, Mechanical-Electrical-Plumbing, Insulation, Framing, Drywall, Air-Infiltration
Package.
3. Provide a minimum of 2-week notice to LEED Green Rater prior to training date.

SS Prerequisite 1 - Construction Activity Pollution Prevention

. Stockpile and protect disturbed topsoil from erosion (for reuse).

. Control the path and velocity of runoff with silt fencing or comparable measures.

. Protect on-site storm sewer inlets, streams, and lakes with straw bales, silt fencing, silt sacks, rock filters, or comparable measures.

. Provide swales to divert surface water from hillsides.

. Use tiers, erosion blankets, compost blankets, filter socks, berms, or comparable measures to stabilize soils in any area with a slope of 15% (6.6:1) or more
that is disturbed during construction.

. Prevent air pollution from dust and particulate matter.

. Construction sites larger than 1 acre must conform to the erosion and sedimentation requirements of the 2012 U.S. Environmental Protection Agency
Construction General Permit or local equivalent, whichever are more stringent.
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SS Prerequisite 2 - No Invasive Plants
1. Coordinate with Landscape Contractor to ensure no invasive plant species are introduced into landscape.

SS Credit 3 - Non-toxic Pest Control

1. For below-grade walls, use solid concrete foundation walls, masonry walls with a course of solid block bond beam, or concrete-filled block.

2. Design a minimum 6-inch inspection space between the surface of the planned landscape grade and non-masonry siding.

3. Seal all external cracks, joints, penetrations, edges, and entry points with appropriate caulking. Install rodent and corrosion-proof screens (e.g., copper, or
stainless-steel mesh) on all openings greater than 1/4 inch, except where code prohibits their installation (e.g., dryer vents).

4. Design discharge points for rain gutters, air-conditioning condensation lines, steam vent lines, or any other moisture source such that discharge is at least 24
inches from the foundation.

5. Multifamily building projects must develop an integrated pest management policy that includes guidance for residents on pesticide use, housekeeping, and
prompt reporting of pest problems; incorporate the policy in the Homeowner Education Manual.

WE Prerequisite 1 — Water Metering
1. Multifamily: Install a water meter for each building.

WE Credit 1 - WE Credit 2 — Indoor Water Use
1. Average flow rate of lavatory faucets shall be 1.00 gallons per minute or less. Each lavatory faucet or faucet aerator must be WaterSense labeled.
2. Average flow rate of showers shall be 1.50 gallons per minute or less. Each showerhead fixture and fitting must be WaterSense labeled.

EA Prerequisite 1- Minimize Energy Performance (Single-Family and Multifamily Low-rise)

1. Meet the requirements of ENERGY STAR for Homes, version 3.

2. Complete the thermal enclosure system rater checklist, the HVAC system quality installation rater and contractor checklists, and the water management
system builder checklist. Certified Passive House projects automatically meet the thermal enclosure system rater checklist requirement. Achieve a HERS
index rating at or below the HERS index target or meet the requirements of the ENERGY STAR for Homes version 3.

. At least one of the following appliances must be ENERGY STAR qualified and installed in each dwelling unit: refrigerator; OR dishwasher; OR clothes washer.

. All duct runs must be fully ducted (i.e., building cavities may not be used as ducts).

. Minimum envelope leakage — following areas of building envelope and demising walls shall be sealed, caulked, gasketed, or weather-stripped to minimize
envelope leakage:

. Joints around windows and doors.

. Joints between walls and foundation; between conditioned spaces and attics, demising walls, crawl spaces or garage.

. Seal joints between sill plate and drywall.

. Seal joints between top plate and drywall.

10. All mechanical, plumbing, and electrical penetrations in exterior and demising walls. Mechanical chase shall be sealed at crawl space ceiling.

11. Exterior sheathing and house wrap.

12. Minimize entry of air from outdoors, attic, garage, and crawl space into exterior wall and interior wall cavities to ensure passing of air infiltration test.

13. Batt insulation shall be stapled to face of stud to ensure full contact of insulation with face of drywall. Cut insulation around all mechanical, plumbing, and

electrical work.

14. Thermal Bypass Inspection -

The Green Rater will conduct a visual Thermal Bypass Inspection to inspect proper installation and continuity of thermal insulation and air-tightness of

envelope. This inspection must take place after exterior envelope insulation has been installed, but prior to and installation of any drywall. One inspection per

floor shall be conducted. If additional inspections are deemed necessary due construction sequencing, Contractor shall notify the Architect and Green Rater
immediately. Contractor shall schedule the inspection with no less than two weeks’ notice to the Green Rater. Contractor shall provide access to each unit and
cooperate with conducting of the test. Additional inspections necessary due to incomplete work shall be back-charged to the Contractor. A sample Thermal

Bypass Inspection Checklist is enclosed in section 018113.

7. Final Inspections -
Upon substantial completion and prior to occupancy, the Green Rater will conduct a visual Final Inspection to verify green requirements incorporated in the
project. The contractor shall notify the Green Rater at least four (4) weeks prior to the anticipated date for such inspection. Contractor shall provide access to
each unit and cooperate with conducting of the test. Additional inspections necessary due to incomplete work shall be back-charged to the Contractor.
8. Third-Party Testing -
Third-party Testing is to be scheduled and conducted in conjunction with the final inspection. The contractor shall notify the Green Rater at least four (4) weeks
prior to the anticipated date for such inspection. Contractor shall provide access to each unit and cooperate with conducting of the test. The following tests
shall be conducted by Green Rater:
. Air Infiltration Test (Blower door Test) — Mandatory — Measures air leakage through unit enclosure such as exterior walls, demising walls, ceilings, chases, etc.
. Distribution Loss Test (Duct Blaster Test) — Mandatory — Measures leakage through the mechanical distribution system
Exhaust Test - Measures exhaust rate for bathroom fans and kitchen fans.
. Flow Test and Balancing — Measure air flow at each supply register and pressure differential between rooms.
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EA Prerequisite 2 - Energy Metering
For Multifamily Buildings
1. Install an electricity meter or submeter for each residential unit and a gas meter for the entire building, or a gas meter or sub-meter for each unit. Single room-
occupancy units, transitional and temporary housing, and designated supportive housing buildings do not need an energy meter in each unit but must have a
whole-building energy meter.

EA Prerequisite 3 - Education of the Homeowner, Tenant, or Building Manager
1. General Contractor to provide to Owner or Owner’s Building Management an operations and maintenance manual, binder, or CD that includes all the following
items:

. the completed checklist of LEED-related features;

. a copy of each signed accountability form;

. copies of all ENERGY STAR for Home, version 3, checklists;

. product manufacturers’ manuals for all installed equipment, fixtures, and appliances;

. general information on efficient use of energy, water, and natural resources;

. operations and maintenance guidance for any installed equipment, including space heating and cooling, mechanical ventilation, humidity control, radon
protection, renewable energy, and irrigation, rainwater harvesting, or graywater systems (following 2009 EPA WaterSense Single-Family New Home
Specifications, item 5.0, Homeowner Education);

8. LEED Green Rater to assist with following items for inclusion in manuals:

9. guidance on occupants’ activities and choices, including cleaning materials and methods, water-efficient landscaping, integrated pest management, effects of

chemical fertilizers and pesticides, irrigation, lighting selection, and appliance selection;

10. information on local green power options; and

11. information on sharing utility data with USGBC via a USGBC-approved third party.

12. General Contractor to conduct a minimum one-hour walkthrough of the home with Owner and/or building manager. The walkthrough must feature the

following:

13. identification of all installed equipment;

14. instruction in how to use and operate the equipment; and

15. information on its maintenance.
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MR Prerequisite 1 - Certified Tropical Wood
1. All wood in the building must be non-tropical, reused or reclaimed, or certified by the Forest Stewardship Council, or USGBC-approved equivalent.
2. If tropical wood is used it must be FSC Certified. Provide vendor’s chain-of-custody certificate number must be shown on any invoice that includes FSC-
certified products.

MR Prerequisite 2 — Durability Management

1. Meet the requirements of the ENERGY STAR for Homes, version 3, water management system builder checklist attached at end of this section.

2. Install all the applicable indoor moisture control measures:

3. Area directly above bathtub, spa, or shower (extending to ceiling), exposed wall or area behind fiberglass enclosure if wallboard is installed - Use non-paper-
faced backer board or paper-faced product or coating over wallboard that meets standard ASTM D 3273 standard

4. Kitchen, bathroom, laundry room, spa area - Use water-resistant flooring; do not install carpet

5. Install water resistant flooring (not carpet) within 3 feet of exterior doors accessible from ground.

6. Tank water heater in or over living space - Install drain and drain pan, drain pan and automatic water shut-off or flow restrictor, or floor drain with floor sloped to
drain.

7. Clothes washer (or condensing clothes dryer) in or over living space - Install drain and drain pan, drain pan and automatic water shut-off or flow restrictor, floor
drain with floor sloped to drain, or braided washer hose.

8. Conventional clothes dryer - Exhaust directly to outdoors

MR Credit 1 — Durability Management Verification
1. LEED verification team (Green Rater) to inspect and verify each measure listed in the ENERGY STAR for Homes, version 3, water management system
builder checklist.
2. Allow Green Rater access to the premise to inspect items in ENERGY STAR for Homes, version 3, water management system builder checklist.

MR Credit 2 — Environmentally Preferable Products

1. Option 1 - Local Production - Use products that were extracted, processed, and manufactured locally within 100 miles of site and for the following components
(at least 50% of the component). Contractor to provide documentation proving compliance with Environmentally Preferable Product requirements for the
following products:

2. Aggregate for concrete and foundation

3. Option 2 — Environmentally Preferable Products —Use synthetic gypsum board products that contain at least 95% recycled content and non-synthetic gypsum
board products that contain at least 10% post-consumer recycled content. Contractor to provide documentation proving compliance with Environmentally
Preferable Product requirements for the following products:

4. Drywall, Interior Finish

MR Credit 4 — Material Efficient Framing

Implement any of the following advanced framing techniques for at least 90% of each component.
Size headers for actual loads.

Use ladder blocking or drywall clips.

Use two-stud corners or California corners.

Space interior wall studs greater than 16 inches o.c.

o~

EQ Prerequisite 1 - Ventilation
Multifamily
1. Local Exhaust
2. Design and install local exhaust systems in all bathrooms (including half-baths) and the kitchen to meet the requirements of ASHRAE Standard 62.2-2010,
Sections 5 and 7 or local equivalent, whichever is more stringent. Provide minimum intermittent local exhaust flow rates of 100 cfm or 5ACH in kitchen, and 50
cfm in bathrooms.

3. Exhaust air to the outdoors. Do not route exhaust ducts to terminate in attics or interstitial spaces. Just recirculating range hoods or recirculating over-the-
range microwaves do not satisfy the kitchen exhaust requirements.

4. Use ENERGY STAR-labeled bathroom exhaust fans in all bathrooms.

For exhaust hood systems capable of exhausting in excess of 400 cubic feet per minute (188 liters per second), provide makeup air at a rate approximately

equal to the exhaust air rate. Makeup air systems must have a means of closure and be automatically controlled to start and operate simultaneously with the

exhaust system.

Ventilation

Fresh air ventilation to dwelling units shall comply with ventilation requirements of ASHRAE 62.2-2010.

Do not use systems that rely on transfer air from pressurized hallways or corridors, adjacent dwelling units, attics, etc.

Project teams using exhaust-only ventilation systems must comply with flow rate required by ASHRAE 62.2-2010. If bathroom exhaust fan is used for

exhaust-only fresh-air ventilation, then refer to HVAC drawings for exhaust fan run-time and controls. Coordinate continuous / intermittent fan run-time and

controls with HVAC and Electrical contractor. Provide dual-speed bathroom exhaust fan with continuous speed set to 30 cfm in 1-Bedroom units, 45 cfm in 2-

Bedroom units.

10. Continuous in-unit ventilation fans must be rated for sound at a maximum of 1.0 sone, per ASHRAE 62.2-2010, Section 7.2.1. Remote mounted fans need
not meet these sound requirements.

11. Locate air inlets that are part of the ventilation design at least 10 feet (3 meters) from known sources of contamination, such as a stack, vent, exhaust hood, or
vehicle exhaust. Place the intake such that entering air is not obstructed by snow, plantings, or other material. Forced air inlets must be covered by screens to
exclude rodents and insects (mesh not larger than 1/2 inch or 13 millimeters).

12. For all non-unit spaces, meet the minimum requirements of ASHRAE Standard 62.1-2010 or local equivalent, whichever is more stringent, Sections 4-7,
Ventilation for Acceptable Indoor Air Quality (with errata). Mechanically ventilated spaces must be designed using the ventilation rate procedure or the
applicable local code, whichever is more stringent. Ventilation fans that penetrate rated assemblies may require radiation and fire dampers to meet local
building and fire codes.
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EQ Prerequisite 2 - Combustion Venting
1. Do not install any unvented combustion appliances (ovens and ranges excluded).
2. Install a carbon monoxide (CO) monitor on each floor, hard-wired with a battery backup. In multifamily buildings, install a CO monitor on each floor of each unit.
3. For all fireplaces and woodstoves inside the building, provide doors that close or a solid glass enclosure. Interior fireplaces and woodstoves that are not
closed-combustion or power-vented must pass BPl or RESNET combustion safety testing protocols to ensure that depressurization of the combustion
appliance zone is less than 5 Pa.
Space- and water-heating equipment that involves combustion must meet one of the following:
it must be designed and installed with closed combustion (i.e., sealed supply air and exhaust ducting);
it must be designed and installed with power-vented exhaust; or
it must be located in a detached utility building or open-air facility.
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EQ Prerequisite 3 - Garage Pollutant Protection
1. Place all air-handling equipment and ductwork outside the fire-rated envelope of the garage.
2. Tightly seal shared surfaces between the garage and conditioned spaces, including all of the following:
3. In conditioned spaces above the garage, seal all penetrations and all connecting floor and ceiling joist bays.
4. In conditioned spaces next to the garage, weather-strip all doors, install carbon monoxide detectors in rooms that share a door with the garage, seal all
penetrations, and seal all cracks at the base of the walls.

EQ Prerequisite 4 - Radon-Resistant Construction
New Construction

1. Provide a Passive or Active Radon Mitigation System per following requirements:

2. Install polyethylene sheeting or extruded polystyrene (XPS) insulation beneath concrete slabs, including basement floors. Ensure sheeting is in direct contact
with the concrete slab above. Install a capillary break at all crawlspace floors using = 6 mil polyethylene sheeting, lapped 6 to 12 in.

3. Under the polyethylene sheeting or extruded polystyrene (XPS) insulation installed to meet ENERGY STAR Water Management System Builder Checklist Item
1.3:

1. Install a4 in. layer of 1/2 in. diameter or greater clean aggregate; OR
2. Install a4 in. uniform layer of sand, overlain with either a layer of geotextile drainage matting throughout or strips of geotextile drainage matting along the
perimeter installed according to the manufacturer’s instructions.

4. A3 or4in. diameter gas-tight vertical vent pipe, clearly labeled to conform with the radon-resistant standard used, e.g., “Radon Reduction System” or “Radon
Pipe” or “Radon System.” The vent pipe shall be connected to an open T-fitting in the aggregate layer (or connected to geotextile drainage matting according
to the manufacturer’s instructions) beneath the polyethylene sheeting, extending up through the conditioned spaces and terminating a minimum of 12 in. above
the roof opening. For crawlspaces, install at least 5 ft. of horizontal perforated drain tile on either side of the T-fitting, attached to the vertical radon vent pipe
beneath the sheeting and running parallel to the long dimension of the house.

5. Radon fan installed in the attic (i.e., an active system) OR an electrical receptacle installed in an accessible attic location near the radon vent pipe (i.e., a
passive system) to facilitate future fan installation if needed.

6. The requirements for radon protection are automatically satisfied if the building is elevated by at least 2 feet (600 millimeters), with open air space between the
building and ground. An enclosed vented crawlspace does not qualify. A garage under a building is an acceptable alternative.

7. Foundation air sealing with polyurethane caulk or the equivalent at all slab openings, penetrations and control or expansion joints.

EQ Prerequisite 5 - Air Filtering
1. Install air filters with a minimum efficiency reporting value (MERV) of 8 or higher on all recirculating space conditioning systems, per ASHRAE 62.2-2010.
Design ductwork and specify the central blower to account for the pressure drop across the filter. Air filter housings must be airtight to prevent bypass or
leakage.
2. Non-ducted systems are exempt from the minimum MERV 8 requirements but must have an internal air filter in the air-handling unit.
3. Install air filters rated MERV 6 or higher for mechanically supplied outdoor air for systems with 10 feet (3 meters) of ductwork or more, per ASHRAE
62.2-2010, Section 6.7.

EQ Prerequisite 6 — Environmental Tobacco Smoke
Multifamily
1. Provide signage to:
2. prohibit smoking in common areas,
3. prohibit smoking within 25 feet of building entrances.
4. or prohibit smoking on the entire property.

EQ Prerequisite 7 — Compartmentalization

1. Compartmentalize each residential unit to minimize leakage between units. Minimize uncontrolled pathways for environmental tobacco smoke and other indoor
air pollutants between units by sealing penetrations in walls, ceilings, and floors and by sealing vertical chases (including utility chases, garbage chutes, mail
drops, and elevator shafts) adjacent to the units.

2. Weather-strip all doors in the residential units leading to common hallways to minimize air leakage into the hallway. Weather-strip all exterior doors and
operable windows to minimize leakage from outdoors.

3. Demonstrate acceptable sealing of residential units by a blower door test. Follow the procedure described by RESNET or the ENERGY STAR Multifamily High
Rise Program Testing and Verification Protocols, Version 1.0, with an allowable maximum leakage of 0.30 cfm50 per square foot (0.07 cmm50 per square
meter) of enclosure (i.e., all surfaces enclosing the apartment, including exterior and party walls, floors, and ceiling) for new construction buildings.

4. Third-party Testing is to be scheduled and conducted in conjunction with the final inspection. The contractor shall notify the Green Rater at least four (4) weeks
prior to the anticipated date for such inspection. Contractor shall provide access to each unit and cooperate with conducting of the test. The following tests
shall be conducted by Green Rater:

5. Air Infiltration Test (Blower door Test) — Mandatory — Measures air leakage through unit enclosure.

EQ Credit 1.1 (option 1) — Enhanced Ventilation - Enhanced Local Exhaust

. Use one of the following strategies in every bathroom with a shower, bathtub, or spa (i.e., half-baths are exempt) to control the use of the local exhaust fan:
an occupancy Sensor;

an automatic humidistat controller;

a continuously operating exhaust fan; or

a delay timer that operates the fan for at least 20 minutes

SN

EQ Credit 3.1 (option 1) — Balancing of H&C Distribution Systems - Multiple Zones
1. Single-family houses with less than 800 square feet (74 square meters) of conditioned floor area and multifamily buildings whose average unit size is less than
1,200 square feet (110 square meters) automatically meet the requirements of this credit.

EQ Credit 3.3 (option 3) — Balancing of H&C Distribution Systems - Pressure Balancing
1. Facilitate for Green Rater or a Third-Party to test each bedroom for pressure difference of more than 3 Pa (0.012-inch w.c.) with respect to the main body of
the house when doors are closed, and the air handler is operating on highest speed.

EQ Credit 7 - Low Emitting Products
1. In the interior of the home, use products that have been tested and found compliant with the California Department of Public Health Standard Method
V1.1-2010, using CA Section 01350, Appendix B, New Single-Family Residence Scenario, for emissions testing guidance. At least 90% of a component must
meet the requirements to earn credit.
2. For site-applied interior paints and coatings, meet the requirements of CA Section 01350.

TABLE 1. Acceptable certifications for emissions and content requirements

CERTIFICATION

TESTING STANDARD
REFERENCED IN LEED

APPLICABLE CATEGORIES

SCS Indoor Advantage Gold

CDPH Standard Method v1.1
ANSI/BIFMA M71-201

General Emissions Evaluation
(many product categories),
Furniture

FloorScore

CDPH Standard Method v1.1

Flooring

Carpet and Rug Institute (CRD)
Green Label Plus

CDPH Standard Method v1.1

Carpeting, carpet padding,
adhesives

Greenguard Children
and Schools

CDPH Standard Method v1.]

General Emissions Evaluation
{many product categories
including exterior applied

products)

Collaborative for High
Performance Schools (CHPS)

CDPH Standard Method v1.]

General Emissions Evaluation
(many product categories)

CARB ULEF label N/A Composite Wood
SCS calCOMPliant (if certificates
indicate NAUF or ULEF CARB ATCM 92120 Composite Wood

requirements were achieved).

ENCLOSURES
Low-Rise
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1 LEED for Homes Scorecard and Credit Categories
2 Energy Star National Rater Design Review Checklist

3 Energy Star National Rater Field Checklist
4 Energy Star National HVAC Design Report

5 Energy Star National HYAC Commissioning Checklist
6 Energy Star Water Management System Builder Checklist
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GENERAL NOTES - CODE PLAN

A ALL FIRE RATED PARTITIONS IN CORRIDORS, AROUND STAIRS CONNECTING 3-STORIES OR LESS, AND IN
BETWEEN UNITS SHALL BE 5/8" TYPE "X" GYPSUM BOARD, EACH SIDE, OVER 2x4 OR 2x6 WOOD STUDS. (1) HOUR
PER UL U327 OR U305
B. ALL FIRE RATED PARTITIONS AROUND STAIRS CONNECTING 4-STORIES OR MORE SHALL BE TWO LAYERS 5/8"
TYPE "X" GYPSUM BOARD, EACH SIDE, OVER 2x4 OR 2x6 WOOD STUDS. (2) HOURS PER UL U301
C. ALL FIRE RATED ELEVATOR SHAFT WALLS SHALL BE 8" CMU AND RATED FOR (2) HOURS PER UL U905.
D. FLOOR-CEILING ASSEMBLIES BETWEEN UNITS SHALL BE RATED FOR (1) HOUR PER UL L528
[ — . —- — - e— —- cm) e ca— e i © S © CE— © d—— e e— d;._.:b—.—.d.—n ——— e e e f— e e D—.@.—E.—I—.‘—q—n
T ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ ‘ i T Area Based Occupant Load - 1st Floor
‘ ‘ !
=T T e = = = = . B , Gross| 906 MONMOUTH STREET | -
i z ] o Name Area |or Net|Occ/SF| Persons e
; OFFICE 1 ' ; APARTMENT APARTMENT B NEWPORT, KY 41071 '%
APARTMENT APARTMENT APARTMENT | ELEC = UNIT UNIT i = 100 [VESTIBULE 100 SF www.PCA-ARCH.com O
UNIT UNIT UNIT ' i U105 ufod E <
. Utz Ut | 112 ' i 100E_|ELEVATOR 60 SF A 859.431.8612
| . B I | | 5 C 100S |[STAR 188 SF 1~ N\
i F f = = TJ MEC1I-I1 é JAN | |- = 4 = - L 101 |LOBBY 227 SF ¢ APPLICABLE CODES
! (=] H H = =
g g ! _ o : J i g APARTMENT 101S |STARR 179SF AL ~AH
. il H r 1 111 ' %‘ r i \i UNIT | 102 |OFFICE 138 SF |Gross | 100 SF 2 Building: Cincinnati Building Code
!| 2| % E (] g 2017 Ohio Building Code
i : i S E ! I U102 103  |MECH 58 SF  |Gross | 300 SF 1
' i 1 J{ ELEVATOR | ¢ RR_~F | = n = Fire Safety: Ohio Fire Code
i g g ] L100E 113 ! H g 104 |CORRIDOR 401 SF Mechanical: 2017 Ohio Mechanical Code
! i i I | | == | : =" 105 |MECH 58 SF |Gross | 300 SF 1 Electric: 2017 National Electric Code
| | | 106  |CORRIDOR 150 SF |~ AL | AN Plumbing: Ohio Plumbing Code
CORRIDOR CORRIDOR Accessiblity: 2017 Ohio Building Code & 2009 ICC A117.1
* 1013 107 |COMMUNITY ROOM 723 SF | Net 15 SF 49 oSy, V11 VL
I _‘ - - - e o oo @l 1))en or o» o> o> o> s o> an o> > > o> - - -.4- - L o a(f1])en o» - o> o> o> e o> > e > e ﬂ 108 |CORRIDOR 549 SF L AAAAA g?jgltg?na%lrl]ltc;nEaEtllszomng Code
. (om0 1 P (e -HHHH-H-H\!\HH-\-HHH I I T \-\HHHHII\-HHHH-\-HM“HH-H-HHHH- HH-HE-HHH\H-\ = 1] L= 109 CORR'DOR 66 SF
E 110  |MECH/JAN 52SF |Gross | 300 SF 1 BUILDING DEPARTMENT: City of Cincinnati, Ohio
i 111 |OFFICE 180 SF |Gross | 100 SF 2
' '-(:'313‘( MFO%H 112 |ELEC 149SF |Gross | 300 SF 1 Chapter 3 EMMA ADKISSON, LIC# 2118357
- COMMUNITY 101 103 ] 113 |IRR 62 SF Section 302: Classification R-2 Residential - Permanent Supportive Housing Apartments EXPIRATION DATE 12/31/2023
. ROOM I U100 |APARTMENT UNIT 586 SF | Gross | 200 SF 3
; U101 |APARTMENT UNIT 538 SF |Gross | 200SF | 3 Chapter 5
E 1 . . o . . . - '
- ACCESIBLE ] 7 ]| APARTHENT U102 | APARTMENT UNIT 488SF |Gross | 200SF | 3 Section 504: Buiding Height B gt g =00
APRRTMENT g APAR T I A orrce [N | U103 | APARTMENT UNIT 489SF |Gross | 200SF | 3 I
Ui U109 g U107 i U103 ] U104 |APARTMENT UNIT 497 SF |Gross | 200 SF 3 Section 504: Building Number of Table 504.4 Stories above Grade Plane
H : U105 |APARTMENT UNIT 488 SF |Gross | 200 SF 3 Stories: Allowable = 3 Stories. Proposed = 3 Stories (with story below grade) \ m
% ‘ VESTIBULE : ! U106 |APARTMENT UNIT 488 SF |Gross | 200 SF 3
‘ | | | i ‘ | [ 100 ‘ ‘ | | = 5 U107 |ACCESIBLE APARTMENTUNIT | 485SF |Gross | 200 SF 3 Section 506: Building Area: Table 506.2 Allowable area per floor m m
a — | | ‘ = ‘ | | — - U108 |APARTMENT UNIT 488 SF |Gross | 200 SF 3 Allowable = 12,000 sf Proposed:
STAR E —m U109 |APARTMENT UNIT 486 SF |Gross | 200 SF 3 Basement = 3,742 SF Z m
1008 [ APARTMENT U110 |APARTMENT UNIT 487 SF |Gross | 200 SF 3 First Floor = 10,954 SF
uPg 32‘(‘){) 5 U111 |APARTMENT UNIT 491SF |Gross | 200SF | 3 ?ﬁ,‘;g”gozfﬁf 1=019%25S4FSF LL]
° I i B U112 |APARTMENT UNIT 490 SF |Gross | 200 SF 3 Chapter 6 I S
E 95 ection onstruction Type: ype
— - S 601 C T Type VA
(=
. Ll
MAGNETIC  PLAN - i Fire Resistance Rating Requirements for Table 601 LLl Z
C ildi : Pri Structural F : 1H
3 LIFE SAFETY PLAN - FIRST FLOOR o - Bilding Elements pamary Suotia) Frame e |
LIFE SAFETY PLAN LEGEND - Bearing Walls Interior'. 1 Hour m
1 L .
G100 SCALE: 3/32"=1-0" ‘! Nonbearing Exterior Walls: 0 Hours m
' Nonbearing Interior Walls: 0 Hours
[ Floor Construction: 1 Hour > — O
- e cmm o e FIRE PARTITION - 1/2 HOUR REQUIRED (1 HOUR PROVIDED) i - = ‘ ‘ | i Roof Construction: 0 Hours PO
TYPICAL BETWEEN RESIDENTIAL UNITS & CORRIDORS m L ~d
Section 602 Construction Classification Table 602 Fire-Resistance Rating Requirements for Exterior Walls Based on Fire Seperation Distance m <>E LN
-— —- — i 1 Hour rated 5 < X < 30 fire seperation distance m
FIRE BARRIER - 1 HOUR 0 Hours rated X 2 30 fire seperation distance m — ~
L
— - o em— FIRE BARRIER - 2 HOUR Chapter 7 O % O
Section 705.8 Exterior Wall Openings: Where exterior wall is 15 to less than 20 ft, openings are less than 25% of wall. I I o
Area Based Occupant Load - Basement SMOKE-TIGHT WALL All other walls with openings have no limit. >_ -
ceeoe0oo0oo00o0 - — 4
Gross O ©
# Name Area |orNet| Occ/SF | Persons B— NON RATED ASSEMBLY - PARTITION WALL Section 708 Fire Partitions: Dwelling Unit Separation: Required 1 Hr; Provided 1 Hr m A E
Corridor Walls: Required 1 Hr; Provided 1 Hr m — ; .—
001 |CORRIDOR 237 SF O O
EXTERIOR 1 HOUR RATED BEARING WALLS Section 711: Horizontal Assemblies -
001E |ELEVATOR 60 SF . ) . . Al -—
001S |STAR 176 SF between Dwelling Units: Required: 1 Hr; Provided: 1 Hr U
Xl - Xll)
002 |CORRIDOR 174 SF ( - Section 713: Shaft Enclosures: Shaft Enclosures: 1 Hour where connecting three stories O <
003  |LAUNDRY 206 SF | Gross 300 SF 1 - o= o= B EGRESS PATH - (X'- X') EQUALS TRAVEL DISTANCE 2 Hours where connecting four stories
004 |ELEVEQUIP 71 SF | Gross 300 SF 1 |-|-
005 |MECH 152SF |Gross | 300 SF 1 MAXIMUM EXIT ACCESS TRAVEL DISTANCE DOES NOT EXCEED = 250' S0 Fire Suppression: NFPA 13R Fire Suppression will be provided throughout the building. I
006 |SPRINKLER 107 SF | Gross 300 SF 1 MAXIMUM COMMON PATH OF TRAVEL (R-2 USE) DOES NOT EXCEED = 125' : m
U001 |APARTMENT UNIT 490 SF  |Gross 200 SF 3
U002 |APARTMENT UNIT 491 SF | Gross 200 SF 3 Section 906 Portable Fire Extinguishers: A portable Fire Extinguisher will be provided in each unit.
U003 |APARTMENT UNIT 487 SF | Gross 200 SF 3 I I I
U004 |APARTMENT UNIT 487 SF_|Gross 200 SF 3 Section 907 Fire Alarm and Detection Systems: A fire alarm system will be provided throughout the building
15 w
‘ 198" 183-11" Section 907.2.11.7 Smoke Detection System: Smoke detectors listed in accordance with UL 268 and provided as part of the building fire alarm —
shall comply with the following requirements:
4 - 1. The fire alarm system shall comply with all applicable requirements in Section 907. m
) — — c— a— g o — e——- - c— c— - a—  — —- a— = g- 10 / 2. Activation of a smoke detector in a dwelling unit or sleeping unit shall initiate alarm notification |.|J
‘ : ' o ] / in the dwelling unit or sleeping unit in accordance with Section 907.5.2 w I
- c— c— - j— — 3 - cmmm o am ~ 3. Activation of a smoke detector in a dwelling unit or sleeping unit shall not activate alarm
1 SPRINKLER MECH ' ':ﬁvl L L Ll / notifications outside of the dwelling unit or sleeping unit, provided that a supervisory signal is ¥
g o generated an monitored in accordance with Section 907.6.6
APARTMENT APARTMENT A ” 3-6 /
UNIT UNIT z
a = Chapter 10
I Uoot Uoos . < P ROPOS E D TH RE E STO RY B U | LD | N G / Table 1004.1.2, Occupant Load Basement Residential
i E ELEV EQUIP = N / U N IT MATRIX. Apartment units (4) 1955 gross sf/200sf = 10
i E 3 WI TH BA SEMENT S TOR y BEL O W GRA DE / ' Accessory storage areas, mechanical equipment room NO. DESCRIPTION DATE
0 LAUNDRY Laundry 206 gross sf/ 300 sf =
I (O] . =
| : | T eSSt TS e FrOVDED L e T ot -
: F : ELEO\é?EOR ° / AGENCY (OHFA) REQUIREMENTS FOR FUNDING Sprinkler 107 gross sf/300sf = PERMIT SET 04/13/23
| - E X Ci?‘ [ R L | A PERMIT REVISION 05/23/23
4 . LI \\\-\-\\H\\\\d!F-HHHH-\-HHHH-\-\ Mo Cm o TOTAL UNITS =49 First floor Residential
I STAR CORRIDOR & a / (THIRD FLOOR = 16) Apartment units (13) 6501 gross sf/ 209 sf = 33
. CORRIDOR 0 (SECOND FLOOR = 16) Accessory storage areas, mechanical equipment room
0013 * o an a3 o o» o> o> ov av av av av av a» a» e - W ]_I—_H:II I (FIRST FLOOR = 13) Mech 116 gross sf/ 300 sf = 1
Bt mmor =g = me me me  mm — (BASEMENT =4) Mech / Jan 52 gross sf/ 300 sf = 1
310" | ACCESSIBLE 1 BEDROOM UNITS =3 Assembly Unconcentrated (tables and chairs)
< / (THIRD FLOOR = 1) Community room 723 net sf/ 15 sf 49
LLI (SECOND FLOOR = 1) Business Areas
D (FIRST FLOOR = 1) Offices 318 gross sf/ 100 sf 4
Ll T 5 5 : (BASEMENT = 0) Seoond Residontia
econd floor esidentia
; >~ / SENSORY IMPAIRMENT 1 BEDROOM UNITS (TYPE 'B) = 2 Apartment units (16) 8000 gross sf/200sf = 40 CODE NOTES AND LIFE
r APARTMENT B APARTMENT <t | (THIRD FLOOR = 1) Accessory storage areas, mechanical equipment room
UNIT i UNIT & I (SECOND FLOOR = 1) Mech 112 gross sf/ 300 sf = 1 SAF ETY P LAN S
U002 U004 / (FIRST FLOOR = 0) Assembly Unconcentrated (tables and chairs)
i m | (BASEMENT = 0) Seating 254 net sf/ 15 sf 17
i L |
; \ | E aa) / 1 BEDROOM UNITS (TYPE 'B') = 44 Third floor Residential
‘ ‘ . :l (THIRD FLOOR = 14) Apartment units (16) 8000 gross sf/200sf = 40
g — ! 4 — | CD / (SECOND FLOOR = 14) Accessory storage areas, mechanical equipment room
‘ (FIRST FLOOR = 12) Mech 112 gross sf/ 300 sf = 1
— / (BASEMENT = 4) Assembly Unconcentrated (tables and chairs)
| Group room 254 net sf/ 15 sf 17
) ] Total occupant load 219
/ :
MAGNETIC PLAN PARKING COU NTS.
2 L I F E SAF ETY P LAN = BAS E M E N T Section 1005 Means of Egress Sizing: Stairways: 0.2 inch / Occupant per 1005.3.1, Exception 1.
MAGNETIC PLAN PARKING SPACE REQUIRED: All other Egress Components: 0.15 inch / Occupant per 1005.3.2, Exception 1.
G100 SCALE: 3/32" = 1'-0" 1 CO D E S ITE PLAN TRANSITIONAL HOUSING = 7 . . .
(1 for every facility plus 1 for every 8 beds) Section 1006 Number of Exits and Exit . . . . . _
TOTAL REQUIRED = 7 Access Doorways: Per Table 1006.3.2(1) All units are being provided with a minimum of two exits.
G100 SCALE: 1"=30-0"
PARKING SPACES PROVIDED = 25 Section 1009 Accessible Means of Egress: Elevators complying with Section 1009.4 are being provided.
ACCESSIBLE SPACES REQUIRED =2 . . o ; . ; :
_ Section 1023 Interior Exit Stairways and Stair Enclosures: 1 Hour where connecting three stories
ACCESSIBLE SPACES PROVIDED = 2 Ramps: 2 Hours where connecting four stories
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GENERAL NOTES - CODE PLAN

A. ALL FIRE RATED PARTITIONS IN CORRIDORS, AROUND STAIRS CONNECTING 3-STORIES OR LESS, AND IN
BETWEEN UNITS SHALL BE 5/8" TYPE "X" GYPSUM BOARD, EACH SIDE, OVER 2x4 OR 2x6 WOOD STUDS. (1) HOUR
PER UL U327 OR U305

B. ALL FIRE RATED PARTITIONS AROUND STAIRS CONNECTING 4-STORIES OR MORE SHALL BE TWO LAYERS 5/8"
TYPE "X" GYPSUM BOARD, EACH SIDE, OVER 2x4 OR 2x6 WOOD STUDS. (2) HOURS PER UL U301

C. ALL FIRE RATED ELEVATOR SHAFT WALLS SHALL BE 8" CMU AND RATED FOR (2) HOURS PER UL U905.

D. FLOOR-CEILING ASSEMBLIES BETWEEN UNITS SHALL BE RATED FOR (1) HOUR PER UL L528
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o Area Based Occupant Load - 3rd Floor
APARTMENT APARTMENT APARTMENT 0 sparENT ACCESSIBLE : e APARTMENT p
UNIT | ur aparThENT | | ' UNIT
UNIT UNIT E APARTMENT L Gross
U311 Ui UNIT | 3 UNIT U304 # Name Area |orNet| Occ/SF | Persons
| Uz r ' U305 N
F 300 |CORRIDOR 942 SF
| N i 0 E APARTMENT = 300E |ELEVATOR 60 SF
o " : : UNIT 3005 |STAR 189 SF
g ELEVATOR ‘ ! 1 U302 ] 301 |MECH 54SF |Gross | 300 SF 1
n e | ” |_. 301 [STAR 178 SF
B | i 302 | GROUP ROOM 254 SF | Net 15 SF 17 EMMA ADKISSON, LIC# 2118357
] 1 \\H-\\-HHH\MH%-\muum-u_uu 11 (1 XS 1 T | m_l\ (mi HHT-HHHH-HHH Il 303 CORRlDOR 152 SF EXPlRAT|ON DATE 12/31/2023
| CORRDOR | 304 |MECH 58SF |Gross | 300SF 1
s o U300 |APARTMENT UNIT 586 SF | Gross 200 SF 3
I iy andedt B JC R IRE I et Il U301 |APARTMENT UNIT 538 SF |Gross | 200 SF 3
ey (NN N TSN I IR W —
| - ' ! ' p | U302 |APARTMENT UNIT 488 SF |Gross | 200SF 3 I
U303 |APARTMENT UNIT 489 SF | Gross 200 SF 3
MECH U304 |APARTMENT UNIT 497SF |Gross | 200 SF 3 \ m
U305 |SENSORY IMPAIRMENT 488SF |Gross | 200SF 3
| APARTMENT UNIT m ﬂ_
i U306 |APARTMENT UNIT 486 SF | Gross 200 SF 3
! I 7 APARTMENT ] U307 |ACCESSIBLE APARTMENT UNIT | 485SF |Gross 200 SF 3 Z
= APARTMENT [ APARTMENT APARTMENT B GROUP APARTMENT APARTMENT APARTMENT U308 |APARTMENT UNIT 488 SF | Gross 200 SF 3 m
UNIT | N ' o ROOM UNIT UNIT UNIT U309 | APARTMENT UNIT 525SF |Gross | 200SF 3 LL]
Ust5 Ust3 U310 U308 U306 U303 T U310 |APARTMENT UNIT 488 SF |Gross | 200 SF 3
: il U3t |APARTMENT UNIT 483SF |Gross | 200SF 3 U
‘ . . ] \ U312 |APARTMENT UNIT 487 SF | Gross 200 SF 3
H E‘ ' H | E— U313 |APARTMENT UNIT 486 SF | Gross 200 SF 3 | | I Z
] S s: | ; B ] U314 |APARTMENT UNIT 490 SF | Gross 200 SF 3
. APARTMENT = U315 |APARTMENT UNIT 491 SF | Gross 200 SF 3 I— m
UNIT 67
U300 = I.IJ Q
— > — . O
w O
m m > Al
T LIFE SAFETY PLAN LEGEND o W <2
MAGNETIC  PLAN 2 LIFE SAFETY PLAN - THIRD FLOOR O m = T
G101 SCALE: 3/32"=1-0" w O
' T e — FIRE PARTITION - 1/2 HOUR REQUIRED (1 HOUR PROVIDED) I.I. E =
—— e TYPICAL BETWEEN RESIDENTIAL UNITS & CORRIDORS = +
o | B LL] ] O g
- c— o FIRE BARRIER - 1 HOUR — — C
V’ il
— — FIRE BARRIER - 2 HOUR : ~ <
O
ccccoe SMOKE-TIGHT WALL O <
NON RATED ASSEMBLY - PARTITION WALL I I.I.
EXTERIOR 1 HOUR RATED BEARING WALLS n_
x-x) a'd
e e» a» af» EGRESS PATH- (X' - X") EQUALS TRAVEL DISTANCE I | I
[ — . — - a—] e em— —- c—b e e e i © ¢ c— e f— e | e o o c— o —- c— o n [ — e cah o cas o el © cain o =S o {m— e | d—.@.—E.%._q;ﬂ
\ § 1l \ § il - - il - -9 \ § MAXIMUM EXIT ACCESS TRAVEL DISTANCE DOES NOT EXCEED = 250'
— e i e o ——t— r O P PR r S e MAXIMUM COMMON PATH OF TRAVEL (R-2 USE) DOES NOT EXCEED = 125' —
APARTMENT APARTMENT APARTMENT | APARTMENT APARTMENT | APARTMENT APARTMENT N I.IJ
UNIT UNIT UNIT i I UNIT UNIT I UNIT I
i : | U209 U208 | U204 - : :
[ ] | - [
| | L J APARTMENT
UNIT
i | 0202 i Area Based Occupant Load - 2nd Floor
7" ' Gross NO. DESCRIPTION DATE
i L l # Name Area |orNet| Occ/SF Persons :
] DN UP = o o 1T I, T
| STAIR CORRIDOR | 200 |CORRIDOR 945 SF 80% OHFA REVIEW 01/04/23
¢ [2015] 200 ]
s *------1(114'11")------------------J 200 |ELEVATOR 60 SF PERMIT SET 04/13/23
‘ Em_ﬂm'ﬂl =] 1011111 0O O OO0 [ i T 2008 STAIR 191 SF
° ~ - ; 201 |MECH 54 SF | Gross 300 SF 1
E *] 201S |STAR 179 SF
! ' ] MECH 202 |SEATING 256 SF | Net 15 SF 18
i ; 203 |CORRIDOR 152 SF
L ] 2 L ; 204 |MECH 58SF |Gross | 300SF 1
7;ENSOVRY = APARTMENT __ § U200 |APARTMENT UNIT 586 SF | Gross 200 SF 3
1 1 UNIT 1 SEATING U201 |APARTMENT UNIT 538 SF | Gross 200 SF 3
- ACCESSIBLE f IMPAIRMENT APARTMENT ] APARTMENT
APARTMENT O APARTMENT E U211 i APARTMENT APARTMENT UNIT | UNIT U202 |APARTMENT UNIT 488 SF | Gross 200 SF 3
UNIT UNIT UNIT UNIT U203 U201 U203 |APARTMENT UNIT 489 SF | Gross 200 SF 3
U215 ] (0213 ' U207 U205 \ U204 |APARTMENT UNIT 497 SF |Gross | 200 SF 3
' - U205 |APARTMENT UNIT 4865F |Gross | 200SF 3 LIFE SAFETY PLANS
o : —— e ——— _ ] U206 |APARTMENT UNIT 488 SF | Gross 200 SF 3
[ il I i U207 |APARTMENT UNIT 488 SF |Gross | 200SF 3
- e — b : \ \ b U208 |APARTMENT UNIT 488 SF | Gross 200 SF 3
U209 |APARTMENT UNIT 525SF | Gross 200 SF 3
APASmENT " U210 | APARTMENT UNIT 488SF |Gross | 200 SF 3
U300 U211 |APARTMENT UNIT 488 SF | Gross 200 SF 3
— U212 |APARTMENT UNIT 487 SF | Gross 200 SF 3
] U213 | SENSORY IMPAIRMENT 486 SF | Gross 200 SF 3
APARTMENT UNIT
B U214 |APARTMENT UNIT 490 SF | Gross 200 SF
U215 |ACCESSIBLE APARTMENT UNIT | 488 SF |Gross 200 SF 3
L 67
WASKETIC AN 1 LIFE SAFETY PLAN - SECOND FLOOR
= —
G101 SCALE: 3/32"=1-0"
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Finish Rating — 23 Min or 25 Min (See Item 2C)

his design was evaluated using a load design method other than the Limit States Design
ethod (e.g., Working Stress Design Method). For jurisdictions employing the Limit States
Design Method, such as Canada, a load restriction factor shall be used — See
Guide BXUV or BXUV7

* Indicates such products shall bear the UL or cUL Certification Mark for jurisdictions
employing the UL or cUL Certification (such as Canada), respectively.

2A. Gypsum Board* — (As an alternate to ltem 2, Not Shown) — Any 5/8 in. thick 4 ft wide gypsum panels that are
eligible for use in Design Nos. L5017, G512 or U305, supplied by the Classified Companies listed below shown in

the Gypsum Board* (CKNX) category. Applied vertically and attached to studs and bearing plates with 1-1/4 in. long
Type W coarse thread gypsum panel steel screws spaced a max 8 in. OC, with last screw 1 in. from edge of board.

2B. Gypsum Board* — (As an alternate to Item 2, Not Shown) — 5/8 in. thick 4 ft wide gypsum panels applied
vertically and attached to studs and bearing plates with 1-1/4 in. long Type W coarse thread gypsum panel steel
screws spaced a max 8 in. OC, with last screw 1 in. from edge of board.

2C. Gypsum Board* — (As an alternate to Item 2, Not Shown) — For Use with [tem 5A only - 5/8 in. thick 4 ft wide
gypsum panels applied horizontally and attached to studs and bearing plates with 1-1/4 in. long Type W coarse thread
gypsum panel steel screws spaced a max 8 in. OC, with last screws 1 in.and 4 in. from edges of board. Finish Rating is
25 min.

2D. Gypsum Board* — (As an alternate to Item 2) — Not to be used with item 7. 5/8 in. thick, 4 ft. wide, paper
surfaced, applied vertically only and fastened to the studs and plates with 6d cement coated nails 1-7/8 in. long,
0.0915 in. shank diam and 1/4 in. diam heads, 7 in. OC.

2E Gypsum Board* — (As an alternate to ltems 2 through 2D) — Nominal 5/8 in. thick, 4 ft wide panels, secured as
described in ltem 2.

2F. Gypsum Board* — (As an alternate to ltem 2) — Not to be used with item 7. 5/8 in. thick, 4 ft. wide, paper

3. Joints and Fastener Heads — (Not Shown) — Gypsum board joints covered with tape and joint compound.

Fastener heads covered with joint compound.

4. Batts and Blankets* — Mineral fiber or glass fiber insulation, 3-1/2 in. thick, pressure fit to fill wall cavities between
studs and plates. Mineral fiber insulation to be unfaced and to have a min density of 3 pcf. Glass fiber insulation to be
faced with aluminum foil or kraft paper and to have a min density of 0.9 pcf (min R-13 thermal insulation rating).

4A. Fiber, Sp_ras_red* — As an alternate to Batts and Blankets (Iltem 4) — Sprajf applied cellulose material. The fiber is
applied with water to completely fill the enclosed cavity in accordance with the application instructions supplied with
the product with a nominal dry density of 2.7 Ib/ft’. Alternate Application Method: The fiber is applied without water
or adhesive at a nominal dry density of 3.5 Ib/ft’, in accordance with the application instructions supplied with the
product.

4B. Fiber, Sprayed* — As an alternate to Item 4 and 4A — Spray applied cellulose material. The fiber is applied with
water to completely fill the enclosed cavity in accordance with the application instructions supplied with the product.
Nominal dry density of 4.58 Ib/ft°,

4C. Fiber, Sprayed* — As an alternate to Batts and Blankets (Item 4) — Spray applied cellulose fiber. The fiber is
applied with water to completely fill the enclosed cavity in accordance with the application instructions supplied with
the product. The minimum dry density shall be 4.30 Ibs/ft’.

4D. Fiber, Sprayed* — As an alternate to Batts and Blankets (item 4) — Spray applied, granulated mineral fiber
material. The fiber is applied with adhesive, at a minimum density of 4.0 pcf, to completely fill the enclosed cavity in

E. Brick Veneer — Any type on nom 4 in. wide brick veneer. When brick veneer is used, the rating is applicable
with exposure on either face. Brick veneer fastened with corrugated metal wall ties attached over sheathing to
wood studs with 8d nail per tie: ties spaced not more than each sixth course of brick and max 32 in. OC
horizontally. One in. air space provided between brick veneer and sheathing.

F. Exterior Insulation and Finish System (EIFS) — Nom 1 in. Foamed Plastic* insulation bearing the UL
Classification Marking, attached over sheathing and finished with coating system, or Portland cement or
synthetic stucco systems, in accordance with manufacturer's instructions. See Foamed Plastic (BRYX and
CCVW) categaries for names of Classified companies.

G. Siding — Aluminum or steel siding attached over sheathing to studs.
H. Fiber-Cement Siding — Fiber-cement exterior sidings including smooth and patterned panel or lap siding.

|. Wall and Partition Facings and Accessories* — Stone veneer is mortar bonded to a lath, scratch coat and
water resistant barrier applied to sheathing, installed in accordance with the manufacturers installation

instructions, and meeting the requirements of local code agencies.

J. Cementitious Backer Units — 1/2 in. or 5/8 in., min. 32 in. wide.- Applied vertically or horizontally with
vertical joints centered over studs. Fastened to studs and runners with cement board screws of adequate
length to penetrate stud by a minimum 3/4 in., spaced a max of 8 in. OC. Horizontal joints need not be backed
by framing. When Cementitious Backer Units are used, the rating is applicable with exposure on either face.
Cementitious Backer Units for use as substrate for exterior finishes such as ceramic tile, slate, marble, natural
stone, manufactured stone, thin brick, or Portland cement or synthetic stucco.
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surfaced, applied vertically or harizontally and fastened to the studs and plates with 1-1/4 in. long Type W coarse | T i i ; i o . . i . .
FIRE SIDE - “ ’ , , - Ml accordance with the application instructions supplied with the product. See Fiber, Sprayed (CCAZ). 6A. Building Units* — As an alternate to Exterior Facing Item 6 — Insulated steel panels, 12 through 42 in. wide.
thread gypsum panel steel screws spaced a max 8 in. OC, with last screw 1 in. from edge of board. . . . . .
Attached over sheathing through retainer clips to studs or support steel with Mo. 14 hex head self-tapping screws
5. Wood Structural Panel Sheathing — Min 7/16 in. thick, 4 ft wide wood structural panels, min grade "C-D" or L B o d : 1 3 .
o . . ; oo g2 i ; ; : _ k : located at each joint in the concealed lip of the units and spaced in accordance with the structural design

2G. Wall and Partition Facings and Accessories* — (As an alternate to [tems 2 through 2F) — Nominal 5/8 in. thick, "Sheathing". Installed with long dimension of sheet (strength axis) or face grain of plywood parallel with or _ ) y . ]
4 ft wide panels, secured as described in Item 2. perpendicular to studs. Vertical joints centered on studs. Horizontal joints backed with nom 2 by 4 in. wood blocking. requirements. KINGSPAN INSULATED PANELS INC — Types 200, 300, 400, 900, or KS series, 2 through & in. thickness;

Attached to studs on exterior side of wall with 6d cement coated box nails spaced 6 in. OC at perimeter of panels and CWP-V, H, 2 through 3 in. nominal thickness or Designwall 2000 or Designwall 4000, 2 and 3 in. nominal thickness. WALL TYPES AND U L
2H. Gypsum Board* — (As an alternate to Item 2) — 5/8 in. thick gypsum panels, with beveled, square, or tapered 12in. OC along interior studs. ASSEM BLI ES
eldges, Appled e|ther| honzlontaliy ki 3 G.ypsum1pa.nels fast.e:eﬁ tcl) i kel 1:/4 ':' .long Typi W coarsef 5A. Mineral and Fiber Boards* — As an alternate to Item 5 - Min 1/2 in. thick, 4 ft wide sheathing, installed vertically 8. !‘\Ion-Bearmg Wall Part_ltlon Intersect.lan — (Optional) _TWO nomm_al 2by4in. stud or nomtna_[ 2 by 6 in. stud

— N — themaipcs mipohe SR N Eppceda ol s s AREOND SoTone andl Tib-Trem e ecgeso to studs. Vertical joints centered on studs. Horizontal joints backed with nom 2 by 4 in. wood blocking. Attached to nailed together with two 3in. long 10d nails spaced a max. 16 in. OC. vertically and fastened to one side of the
X000 [:] the board. When used in widths other than 48 in., gypsum panels are to be installed horizontally. studs on exterior side of wall with 1-1/2 in. long galvanized roofing nails spaced 6 in. OC at perimeter of panels and 12 minimum 2 by 4 in. stud with 3 in. long 10d nails spaced a max 16 in. OC. vertically. Intersection between partition
21. Gypsum Board* — (As an alternate to Item 2) — 5/8 in. thick gypsum panels, with beveled, square, or tapered in. OC along interior studs. As an option a weather resistive barrier may be applied over the Mineral and Fiber Boards. wood studs to be flush with the 2 by 4 in. studs. The wall partition wood studs are to be framed by with a second 2 by

FIRE SIDE

O

1. Wood Studs — Nom 2 by 4 in. spaced 16 in. OC with two 2 by 4 in. top and one 2 by 4 in. bottom plates. Studs
laterally-braced by wood structural panel sheathing (Item 5). When Mineral and Fiber Boards* (Item 5A) are

considered as bracing for the studs, the load is restricted to 76% of allowable axial load. Walls effectively fire stopped
at top and bottom of wall.

2. Gypsum Board* — Any 5/8 in. thick UL Classified Gypsum Board that is eligible for use in Design Nos. L501,
G512 or U305. Nom 5/8 in. thick, 4 ft wide, applied vertically and nailed to studs and bearing plates 7 in. OC with 6d
cement-coated nails, 1-7/8 in. long with 1/4 in. diam head.

edges, applied either horizontally or vertically. Gypsum panels fastened to framing with 1-1/4 in. long Type W coarse
thread gypsum panel steel screws spaced a max 8 in. OC, with |ast screw 1 in. from edge of board. When used in
widths of other than 48 in,, gypsum boards are to be installed horizontally.

2), Gypsum Board* — (As an alternate to Iltem 2) - 5/8 in. thick gypsum panels, with beveled, square, or tapered
edges, applied either horizontally or vertically. Gypsum panels fastened to framing with 1-1/4 in. long Type W coarse
thread steel screws spaced a max 8 in. OC with the last screw 1 in. from edge of board. When used in widths other
than 48 in., gypsum boards are to be installed horizontally.

6. Exterior Facings — Installed in accordance with the manufacturer's installation instructions. One of the following
exterior facings is to be applied over the sheathing:

A. Vinyl Siding — Molded Plastic* — Contoured rigid vinyl siding having a flame spread value of 20 or less.

See Molded Plastic (BTAT) category in the Building Materials Directory for names of manufacturers.
B. Particle Board Siding — Hardboard exterior sidings including patterned panel or lap siding.

C. Wood Structural Panel or Lap Siding — APA Rated Siding, Exterior, plywood, OSB or composite panels
with veneer faces and structural wood core, per PS 1 or APA Standard PRP-108, including textured, rough
sawn, medium density overlay, brushed, grooved and lap siding.

D. Cementitious Stucco — Portland cement or synthetic stucco systems with self-furring metal lath or
adhesive base coat. Thickness from 3/8 to 3/4 in., depending on system.

4 in. wood stud fastened with 3 in. long 10d nails spaced a max. 16 in. OC. vertically. Maximum one non-bearing wall
partition intersection per stud cavity. Non-bearing wall partition stud depth shall be at a minimum equal to the depth
of the bearing wall.

* Indicates such products shall bear the UL or cUL Certification Mark for jurisdictions
employing the UL or cUL Certification (such as Canada), respectively.
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Bearing Wall Rating — 1 Hr 9 9 9 9 9 9
Design Method). For jurisdictions employing the Limit States Design Method, such as Canada, a load restriction factor shall be
Finished Rating — 23 Min used — See Guide BXUV or BXUV7
- - J— - - - - - - - - - - - 906 MONMOUTH STREET 5
2 W c—— * . ra . . . o a0 . oge .
i 5 s / ok Indicates such products shall bear the UL or cUL Certification Mark for.jurlsdlctlons employing the UL or cUL Certification NEWPORT, KY 41071 o
s fi\ ! -3 ! (such as Canada), respectively. T
S L www.PCA-ARCH.com |
~ .
; . e (3) (3 859.431.8612 | <
o = . Py, ,‘ i s 3 I". MLF I P i | |
s ,a,.-:‘-.;&:: R T T A R E AT Afix;:: ,%-%Z{ . I\\—...-/J“‘-hu,__ e
i Pl KT S 3 N
) A e e ) e N
i g r‘f-r l E
75 e | n -
\ P = s
L 4 ) ! I
\___;/ 1\5‘_ ,JI ! = HFS G EE S EH S e R TS _’;'/_:' HrHTH IS
= (1
1 7
e {
— o e S5 e e g
(12) |
_\I L /< S 5 : EMMA ADKISSON, LIC# 2118357
> 12" M

- = el e
o i
- ? H i}
Y N AN
x %\ % oo
1. Flooring System — The flooring system shall consist of one of the following:
1 ) System No. 2
1. Wood Studs — Nom 2 by 4 in. spaced 16 in. OC ma, effectively firestopped. Subflooring — Min 23/32 in. thick T & G wood structural panels, min grade "Underlayment” or "Single-Floor". Face
1. Wood Studs — Nom 2 by 4 in. spaced 16 or 24 in. OC. Effectively cross braced. grain of plywood or strength axis of panels to be perpendicular to the trusses with end joints staggered 4 ft. Panels
2. Joints and Nail-Heads — Joints covered with joint compound and paper tape. Joint compound and paper tape may be omitted secured to trusses with construction adhesive and No. 6d ringed shank nails spaced 12 in. OC along each truss.
2. Furring Channel — Resilient, 25 MSG galv steel. Furring channels spaced vertically 24 in. OC, flange portion screw attached when square edge boards are used. As an alternate, nom 3/32 in. thick gypsum veneer plaster may be applied to the entire surface of TetraGRIP™ nails measuring 2-3/8 in. long, 0.113 in. diameter, 0.272 in. round head, and helically threaded shank with

Classified veneer baseboard with the joints reinforced with paper tape. Nailheads exposed or covered with joint compound.

to one side of studs with 1-1/4 in. long diamond shaped point, double lead Phillips head steel screws. barbed features on the helix meeting ASTM F1667 and having equal or greater withdrawal and lateral resistance

strength may be substituted for the 6d nails. Staples having equal or greater withdrawal and lateral resistance strength

3. Gypsum Board* — 5/8 in. thick paper or vinyl surfaced, with beveled, square, or tapered edges, applied either horizontally or may be substituted for the 6d nails.

3. Gypsum Board* — 5/8 in. thick, 4 ft wide applied vertically. Screw attached one side to furring channels with 1 in. long, self-
vertically. Gypsum panels nailed 7 in. OC with 6d cement coated nails 1-7/8 in. long, 0.0915 in. shank diam and 15/64 in. diam heads.

drilling, self-tapping Type S or S-12 steel screws spaced 8 in. OC, vertical joints located midway between studs. Wallboard

attached on other side directly to studs with 1-1/4 in. long diamond shaped point, double lead Phillips head steel screws When used in widths other than 48 in., gypsum panels are to be installed horizontally. For an alternate method of attachment of Vapor Barrier — (Optional) — Commercial asphalt saturated felt, 0.030 in. thick.
spaced 12 in. OC, vertical joints located over studs gypsum panels, refer to ltems 6 through 6F, Steel Framing Members*. v Barri Opti )N 0.010 in. thick " in-cized buildi
’ g ’ H * ; ; ; - apor barrier — ptlona — Nom U. In. thick commercial rosin-size ullding paper.
AMERICAN GYPSUM CO — Types AGX-1, M-Glass, AG-C, LightRoc \}:thn Lterlns 6, 6B, 6C, 63,162E,. orcf)ig, Steel Framing Members*, are used, gypsum panels attached to furring channels with 1 in. long Type S bugle 9
ead steel screws space in. OC. .. . . . . . . . . . . . e
P Finish Flooring — Min 3/4 in. thickness of lightweight insulating concrete with Perlite Aggregate* or Vermiculite
When Item 6A, Steel Framing Members?*, is used, two layers of gypsum panels attached to furring channels. Base layer attached to furring Aggregate*, or gypsum concrete.
G ING— Types, SLIG SHA ok, 10K, 19I5, IPCAR, ULE, MK channels with 1 in. long Type S bugle-head steel screws spaced 12 in. OC. Face layer attached to furring channels with 1-5/8 in. long Type S bugle-
head steel screws spaced 12 in. OC. All joints in face layers staggered with joints in base layers. One layer of gypsum board attached to opposite See Perlite Aggregate (CFFX) and Vermiculite Aggregate (CJZZ) categories for names of manufacturers.
PANEL REY S A — Type PRX side of wood stud without furring channels as described in Item 3.

When Item 7, resilient channels are used, 5/8 in. thick, 4 ft wide gypsum panels applied vertically. Screw attached furring channels with 1 in. long,

self-drilling, self-tapping Type S or S-12 steel screws spaced 8 in. OC, vertical joints located midway between studs. 2. Trusses — Parallel chord trusses, spaced a max 24 in. OC, fabricated from nom 2 by 4 in. lumber with lumber

oriented vertically or horizontally. Min truss depth is 12 in. when item 9 is not employed. Min truss depth is 18 in.
when item 9 is employed. Truss members secured together with min No. 20 MSG galv steel truss plates. Plates have
5/16 in. long teeth projecting perpendicular to the plane of the plate. The teeth are in pairs facing each other (made
by the same punch), forming a split-tooth-type plate. Each tooth has a chisel point on its outside edge. These points
are diagonally opposite each other for each pair. The top half of each tooth has a twist for stiffness. The pairs are

THERMAFIBER INC — Type SAFB, SAFB FF TWO HOU R WALL ASSEM BLY: UL #U 905 repeated on approx 7/8 in. centers with four rows of teeth per in. of plate width.

3. Furring Channels — Furring channels, 7/8 in. deep by 2-9/16 in. or 2-11/16 in. or 2-23/32 in. wide at the base and

UNITED STATES GYPSUM CO — Types C, SCX, SHX, ULIX, ULX, FRX-G, IP-X1, IP-X2, IPC-AR

4. Batts and Blankets* — 3-1/2 in. thick mineral wool batts, placed to fill interior of wall, attached to the 4 in. face of the studs
with staples placed 24 in. OC.
ROCKWOOL — Type SAFEnNSOUND

2631 GILBERT AVE.
Cincinnati, OH 45206

4A. Glass Fiber Insulation — (As an alternate to Iltem 4) — 3 in. thick glass fiber batts bearing the UL Classification Marking as Bearmg wall Ratmg ZHR. 1-7/16 in. wide at th(.e face, formed from No. 25 ga galv stee|, spaFed 24in. OC perpendlcular to t.ru-ss.es. Channels
to Surface Burning and/or Fire Resistance, friction-fitted to fill the interior of the wall. ) ] secured to tru.sses Wlth double stranq of No. 18 SWG galv steel wire spaced 48 |n..OC. Ends of adjoining channels
See Batts and Blankets (BKNV or BZJZ) Catagories for names of Classified companies. Nonbearing Wall Rating — 2 HR overlapped 6 in. and tied together with double strand of No. 18 SWG galv steel wire near each end of overlap. Two
furring channels used at end joints of gypsum board (Item 4), each extending a min of 6 in. beyond both side edges of
5. Joints and Screw Heads — Gypsum board joints covered with paper tape and joint compound. Screw heads covered with This design was evaluated using a load design method other than the Limit States the board.
joint compound. As an alternate, nom 3/32 in. thick gypsum veneer plaster may be applied to the entire surface of Classified Design Method (e.g., Working Stress Design Method). For jurisdictions employing the

veneer baseboard with the joints reinforced with paper tape. Limit States Design Method, such as Canada, a load restriction factor shall be used 3A. Resilient Channels — (Not Shown) — As an alternate to Item 3, resilient channel formed from No. 26 MSG galv
— See Guide BXUV or BXUV7 steel, spaced 16 in. OC perpendicular to trusses. Channels secured to each truss with 1-1/4 in. long No. 6 Type S bugle

head steel screw. Channels overlapped at splices 4 in. Two resilient channels used at end joints of gypsum board (Item

4), each extending a min of 6 in. beyond both side edges of the board.
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GA FILE NO. RC 2601 GENERIC 1 HOUR * Indicates such products shall bear the UL or cUL Certification Mark for jurisdictions
. FIRE emplaying the UL or el Certification (such as Canaca), reapactivaly. 4. Gypsum Board* — One layer of nom 5/8 in. thick, 4 ft wide gypsum board, installed with long dimension
. Gypsu rd* — yer in. thick, wi ypsu rd, i Wi [ [
GYPSUM WALLBOARD, WGI‘JI_} JOISTS, ROOF COVERING ; T perpendicular to furring or resilient channels. Gypsum board secured with 1 in. long No. 6 Type S bugle head steel
Base |ayg:_lsjrf:!wp$ b g:,rwpsumswg“bnalllfd apphedzit right ?;‘IglE!SI to 2 ,1;1[] wand};c}ists 24" ; 1 ‘ TSR (e e = - ““"I [ G TR _i"1 T screws spaced 12 in. OC and located a min of 1-1/2 in. from side and end joints. End joints secured to both resilient
0.C. wit 4" Type or rywall screws 24" o.c. Face layer 38" type X gypsum L ! T 5 TR ..',,?.th T g o AR G L et h | h in th d ioint detail.
wallboard or gypsum veneer base applied at right angles to joists with 17/&" Type W or f 3 ! ? T '[‘1 "iﬂw\! ' _'{f';‘““} ls %b';i; N m Y ﬁﬁl ? i'L . :.O | 7 R i channels as shown in the end joint aetal
S drywall screws 12" o.c. at joints and intermediate joists and 142" Type G drywall ' g o (? A S O i :"' e L : AMERICAN GYPSUM CO — Tvpe AG-
screws 12" o.c. placed 2" back on either side of end joints. Joints offset 24" from base | iJ | | k\_,] ! _,.,_J g p%Jng ‘l", I\J.\-/J@U = '!tif O C:D '_...KI]? : c GYPSUM CO ype AG-C
layer joints. Wood joists supporting 1/2" plywood with exterior glue applied at right angles ! @ o A S Al LS LA Ot S W Bl et ' NO. DESCRIPTION DATE
to joists with 8d nails. Appropriate roof covering. Ceiling provides one hour fire “ ‘; w \®/ GsTAERTEL BERH
resistance protection for framing, including trusses. Approx. Ceiling @ l’“i on CERTAINTEED GYPSUM INC — Type C 80% OHFA REVIEW 01/04/23
Weight: 5 psf PERMIT SET 04/13/23
Fire Test: FM FC 172, 2-25-72;
TS, B-6-9 i iqi
ITS, 8-6-98 See Concrete Blocks category for list of eligible manufacturers. CGC INC — Types C, IP-X2, IPC-AR
S— S— _ S — — — 2. Mortar — Blocks laid in full bed of mortar, nom. 3/8 in. thick, of not less
than 2-1/4 and not more than 3-1/2 parts of clean sharp sand to 1 part
EM FC-172 Portland cement (proportioned by volume) and not more than 50 percent CONTINENTAL BUILDING PRODUCTS OPERATING CO, L L C — Type LGFC-C/A
hydrated lime (by cement volume). Vertical joints staggered.
4 1hr FM FC-172  Base layer 5/8" (15.9 mm) Fire-Shield Wallboard 3. Portland Cement Stucco or Gypsum Plaster — Add 1/2 hr to
GA  FC5406 attached with screws 24" o.c. (610 mm) to wood joists classification if used. Where combustible members are framed in wall, GEORGIA-PACIFIC GYPSUM L L € —Types 5, DAPC, TG-C
GA RC 2601  or trusses 24" 0.c. .(61 0 mm). Second layer 5/8" plaster or stucco must be applied on the face opposite framing to achieve a UL ASSEMBLIES
GA RC 2602  (15.9 mm) Fire-Shield Wallboard or 5/8" (15.9 mm) max. Classification of 1-1/2 hr. Attached to concrete blocks (Item 1).
F.S. Soffit Board screw attached 12" 0.c. (305 mm). ' , . NATIONAL GYPSUM CO — Types eXP-C, FSK-C, FSW-C, FSW-G
1/2" (‘]27 mm) p|yw00d floor. cE"mg prm”des one 4. Loose Masonry Fill — If all core spaces are fl|.|ed with loose dry
UL L505 hour fire resistance protection for wood framing. expanded slag, expanded clay or shale (Rotary Kiln Process), water
repellant vermiculite masonry fill insulation, or silicone treated perlite loose
fill insulation:add 2 hr to classification PABCO BUILDING PRODUCTS L L C, DBA PABCO GYPSUM — Type C
5 2hn UL L505  5/8" (15.9 mm) Fire-Shield C Gypsum est. 45
GA FC 5724  Wallboard, base layer nailed at right angles to
2 x 10 (38 mm x 241 mm) wood joists THAI GYPSUM PRODUCTS PCL — Type C

spaced 16" 0.c. (406 mm), resilient furring

chhannehlsbspacgd 2&1" 0.C. (%10 mmh) and lnailed

through base board into and at right angles to joists.

FaCB |ayer Of 5/8" (-]59 mm) Flre_Shleld C bO’dI’d UNITED STATES GYPSUM CO — Types C, IP-X2, IPC-AR
screwed to furring channel. Nominal 1" (25.4 mm)

T & G sub and finish floor. Optional floor systems

consist of Floor Topping Mixture over plywood.

Rating also applies with 5/8" (15.9 mm) Fire-Shield

C Kal-Kore plaster base.
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GENERAL NOTES:
A. ENGINEER/OWNER/CLIENT shall not be responsible for the means, methods, techniques, sequences or procedures
of construction selected by the Contractor.
B. CIVIL ENGINEER of record (Steve Stewart 513.616.9694) shall field verify design intent of proposed grade stakes prior to construction
- Denotes Existing Elevation C. The locations of the underground facilities shown on this plan are based on field surveys and local utility company records.
The engineer does not guarantee their accuracy. The contractor shall field verify locations with utility companies prior
- Denotes Proposed Elevation to any field work. The contractor is solely responsible for verifying all existing utility locations.
D. Al site work shall be completed in accordance with the latest addition of "State of Ohio Department of Transportation )
Construction and Material Specifications”, City of Cincinnati's "2008 City Supplement to ODOT". A -
E. Contractor to install all erosion control measures as required by Local & State regulations prior to any earth moving activities. & %
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GENERAL NOTES:
A. ENGINEER/OWNER/CLIENT shall not be responsible for the means, methods, techniques, sequences or procedures

of construction selected by the Contractor.
B. CIVIL ENGINEER of record (Steve Stewart 513.616.9694) shall field verify design intent of proposed grade stakes prior to construction
C. The locations of the underground facilities shown on this plan are based on field surveys and local utility company records.
The engineer does not guarantee their accuracy. The contractor shall field verify locations with utility companies prior

to any field work. The contractor is solely responsible for verifying all existing utility locations.
D. Al site work shall be completed in accordance with the latest addition of "State of Ohio Department of Transportation

Construction and Material Specifications”, City of Cincinnati's "2008 City Supplement to ODOT".
E. Contractor to install all erosion control measures as required by Local & State regulations prior to any earth moving activities.
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1. New 18" Concrete Barrier Curb. See Detail on Sheet C—003.
2. New Poured Concrete Retaining Wall — See Structural Plans (Design and Permit by Others)
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GCENERAL NOTES:
A. ENGINEER/OWNER/CLIENT shall not be responsible for the means, methods, techniques, sequences or procedures
of construction selected by the Contractor.
B. CIVIL ENGINEER of record (Steve Stewart 513.616.9694) shall field verify design intent of proposed grade stakes prior to construction
- Denotes Existing Elevation C. The locations of the underground facilities shown on this plan are based on field surveys and local utility company records.
The engineer does not guarantee their accuracy. The contractor shall field verify locations with utility companies prior
- Denotes Proposed Elevation to any field work. The contractor is solely responsible for verifying all existing utility locations.
D. Al site work shall be completed in accordance with the latest addition of "State of Ohio Department of Transportation )
Construction and Material Specifications”, City of Cincinnati's "2008 City Supplement to ODOT". A -
E. Contractor to install all erosion control measures as required by Local & State requlations prior to any earth moving activities & %
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